
China 

General Concessions 

(APTA Fourth Round) 

No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

1 01064190 Bees, o/t for pure-bred breeding 10 
2 01064990 Other insects, o/t for pure-bred breeding 10 
3 01069090 Other live animals, not edible 10 
4 03019190 Live trout, excl. fry 24 
5 03019290 Live eels, excl. fry 33 
6 03019390 Other carp 24 
7 03019491 Live Atlantic bluefin tunas 24 
8 03019492 Live Pacific bluefin tunas 24 
9 03019590 Other live Southern bluefin tunas 24 
10 03019992 Live puffer fish 24 
11 03019993 Other live carp 24 
12 03019999 Live fish nes, excl. Fry 24 
13 03021900 Fresh or chilled salmonidae (excl. 0302.11 & 0302.12) 33 
14 03022100 Fresh or chilled halibut 25 
15 03022200 Fresh or chilled plaice 25 
16 03022300 Fresh or chilled sole 25 
17 03022400 Fresh or chilled turbots 50 
18 03022900 Fresh or chilled flat fish (excl. halibut, plaice & sole) 50 
19 03023100 Fresh or chilled albacore or longfinned tunas 25 
20 03023200 Fresh or chilled yellowfin tunas 25 
21 03023300 Fresh or chilled Skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito 33 
22 03023520 Fresh or chilled Pacific bluefin tunas 33 
23 03023900 Fresh or chilled tunas, nes 33 
24 03024100 Fresh or chilled herrings (excl. livers & roes) 33 
25 03024200 Fresh or chilled anchovies (excl. livers & roes) 33 
26 03024300 Fresh or chilled sardines, brisling or sparts 33 
27 03024400 Fresh or chilled mackerel 33 
28 03024500 Fresh or chilled jack and horse mackerel 33 
29 03024600 Fresh or chilled cobia 33 
30 03024700 Swordfish, fresh or chilled 33 
31 03025100 Fresh or chilled cod (excl. livers & roes) 33 
32 03025200 Fresh or chilled haddock 33 
33 03025300 Fresh or chilled coalfish 33 
34 03025400 Fresh or chilled hake 33 
35 03025500 Fresh or chilled Alaska Pollack 33 
36 03025600 Fresh or chilled blue whitings 33 
37 03025900 Fresh or chilled other fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae and Muraenolepididae, excluding livers 
and roes 

33 

38 03027200 Fresh or chilled catfish 33 
39 03027300 Fresh or chilled carp 33 
40 03027400 Fresh or chilled eels 33 
41 03027900 Fresh or chilled Nile perch and snakeheads 33 
42 03028100 Fresh or chilled dogfish & other sharks 25 
43 03028200 Fresh or chilled rays and skates 33 
44 03028300 Fresh or chilled toothfish 33 
45 03028400 Fresh or chilled seabass 33 
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46 03028500 Fresh or chilled seabream 33 
47 03028910 Fresh or chilled scabber fish (trichurius) 33 
48 03028920 Fresh or chilled yellow croaker (pseudosicaena) 33 
49 03028930 Fresh or chilled butterfish (pamus) 33 
50 03028940 Fresh chilled or frozen puffer fish 33 
51 03028990 Fresh or chilled fish, nes 33 
52 03031100 Frozen sockeye salmon 33 
53 03031200 Frozen other Pacific salmon 33 
54 03031900 Frozen salmonidae，nes 33 
55 03032300 Frozen tilapias 50 
56 03032400 Frozen catfish 50 
57 03032500 Frozen carp 50 
58 03032600 Frozen eels 33 
59 03032900 Frozen Nile perch and snakeheads 50 
60 03033110 Frozen Greenland halibut 33 
61 03033190 Other frozen halibut 33 
62 03033200 Frozen plaice 33 
63 03033300 Frozen sole 33 
64 03033400 Frozen turbots 20 
65 03033900 Frozen flat fish (excl. halibut, plaice & sole) 20 
66 03034100 Frozen albacore or longfinned tunas 25 
67 03034200 Frozen yellowfin tunas 25 
68 03034300 Frozen skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito 25 
69 03034520 Frozen Pacific bluefin tunas 25 
70 03034900 Frozen tunas, nes 25 
71 03035100 Herrings (Clupea harengus,Clupea pallasii), frozen, excluding 

livers and roes 
33 

72 03035300 Frozen sardines, brisling or sprats 33 
73 03035400 Frozen mackerel 33 
74 03035500 Frozen jack and horse mackerel 50 
75 03035600 Frozen cobia 50 
76 03035700 Swordfish, frozen, excluding livers and roes 50 
77 03036300 God(Gadus morhua,Gadus ogac,Gadus macrocephalus), frozen, 

excluding livers and roes 
33 

78 03036400 Frozen haddock 33 
79 03036500 Frozen coalfish 33 
80 03036700 Frozen Alaska Pollack 50 
81 03036800 Frozen blue whitings 50 
82 03036900 Frozen other fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, 

Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, 
Merlucciidae, Moridae and Muraenolepididae 

50 

83 03038100 Frozen dogfish & sharks 25 
84 03038200 Frozen rays and skates 50 
85 03038300 Toothfish, frozen, excluding livers and roes 50 
86 03038400 Frozen sea-bass 33 
87 03038910 Frozen scabber fish (trichurius) 50 
88 03038920 Frozen yellow croaker(pseudosicaena) 50 
89 03038930 Frozen tilapia 50 
90 03038990 Frozen fish, nes 50 
91 03039000 Frozen fish livers & roes 10 
92 03043100 Fillets of tilapias, fresh & chilled 25 
93 03043200 Fillets of catfish, fresh & chilled 25 
94 03043300 Fillets of Nile perch, fresh & chilled 25 
95 03043900 Fillets of carp, eels and snakeheads, fresh & chilled 25 
96 03044100 Fillets of Pacific salmon, fresh & chilled 25 
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97 03044200 Fillets of trout, fresh & chilled 25 
98 03044300 Fillets of flat fish, fresh & chilled 25 
99 03044400 Fillets of fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, Euclichthyidae, 

Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae 
and Muraenolepididae, fresh & chilled 

25 

100 03044500 Fillets of swordfish, fresh & chilled 25 
101 03044600 Fillets of toothfish, fresh & chilled 25 
102 03044900 Fillets of other fish, fresh & chilled 25 
103 03045100 Meat of tilapias，catfish, carp，eels，Nile perch and 

snakeheads, fresh & chilled 
25 

104 03045200 Meat of Salmonidae, fresh & chilled 25 
105 03045300 Meat of fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, Euclichthyidae, 

Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae 
and Muraenolepididae, fresh & chilled 

25 

106 03045400 Meat of swordfish, fresh & chilled 25 
107 03045500 Meat of toothfish, fresh & chilled 25 
108 03045900 Other fish meat, fresh or chilled 25 
109 03053100 Fillets of Tilapias,catfish，carp，eels, Nile perch and 

snakeheads, dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked 
22 

110 03053200 Fillets of fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, Euclichthyidae, 
Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae 
and Muraenolepididae, dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked 

22 

111 03053900 Other fish fillets, dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked 22 
112 03056100 Salted herrings 31 
113 03056200 Salted cod 25 
114 03056300 Salted anchovies 25 
115 03061200 Frozen lobsters 28 
116 03061611 Frozen shelled cold-water shrimps 50 
117 03061612 Frozen northern pandalus 50 
118 03061619 Frozen other cold-water shrimps 50 
119 03061621 Frozen shelled cold-water prawns 50 
120 03061629 Frozen other cold-water prawns 50 
121 03061711 Frozen shelled shrimps 50 
122 03061719 Frozen other shrimps 50 
123 03061721 Frozen shelled prawns 50 
124 03061729 Frozen other prawns 50 
125 03073900 Mussels, frozen, dried, saltd or in brine 30 
126 03074900 Cuttle fish & squid, frozen, dried, saltd or in brine 17 
127 04021000 Milk & cream in solid forms of≤1.5% fat 30 
128 04022100 Milk & cream in solid forms of >1.5% fat, unsweetened 30 
129 04052000 Dairy spreads 19 
130 05040011 Hog casings, salted 50 
131 05040012 Sheep casings, salted 50 
132 05040013 Goat casings, salted 50 
133 05040014 Hog fat-ends, salted 50 
134 05040019 Sausage casings of animal guts, nes 50 
135 05040021 Cold, frozen broiler gizzard 50 
136 05040029 Stomach of other animals, nes 50 
137 05040090 Other guts, bladders and stomachs of animals, whole and pieces 

thereof, nes 
50 

138 05051000 Raw feathers for stuffing; down 25 
139 06011010 Dormant stigma croci corms 50 
140 06011029 Other lily corms 50 
141 06011099 Dormant bulbs, tubers, corms,rhizomes, nes 50 
142 06012000 Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, cormms, crowns an rhizomes 50 
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143 06022090 Edible fruit or nut trees, shrubs & bushes, o/t seedlings 50 
144 06029099 Other live plants, nes, not for breeding 50 
145 06031100 Fresh roses 50 
146 06031200 Fresh carnations 50 
147 06031300 Fresh orchids 50 
148 06031400 Fresh chrysanthemums 50 
149 06031500 Cut flowers and flower buds of Lily, fresh 50 
150 06031900 Other fresh cut flowers and flower buds 50 
151 06039000 Dried, dyed, bleached or otherwise prepared cut flowers & buds 50 
152 07019000 Other potatoes, fresh or chilled 31 
153 07031010 Onions, fresh or chilled 50 
154 07031020 Shallots, fresh or chilled 50 
155 07032010 Bulbs of garlic, fresh or chilled 50 
156 07032020 Stems or seedlins of garlic, fresh or chilled 50 
157 07032090 Other parts of garlic, fresh or chilled 50 
158 07070000 Cucumbers & gherkins, fresh or chilled 50 
159 07081000 Peas, fresh or chilled 50 
160 07082000 Beans, fresh or chilled 50 
161 07089000 Leguminous vegetables, fresh or chilled, nes 50 
162 07092000 Asparagus, fresh or chilled 50 
163 07093000 Aubergines, fresh or chilled 50 
164 07096000 Fruits of genus Capiscum or Pimenta, fresh or chilled 50 
165 07119031 Bamboo shoots in brine 50 
166 07119034 Garlic, in brine 50 
167 07119039 Other vegetables, in brine 50 
168 07119090 Other vegetables provisionally preserved, nes 50 
169 07123100 Dried mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 31 
170 07123910 Dried shiitake 31 
171 07123920 Dried winter mushroom 31 
172 07123930 Dried paddy straw mushroom 31 
173 07123940 Dried tricholoma mongolicum imai 31 
174 07123950 Dried boletus(porcini) 31 
175 07123990 Other dried mushroom and truffles 31 
176 07133190 Other dried beans, shelled 50 
177 07133400 Bambara beans, dried, shelled 50 
178 07133500 Cow peas, dried, shelled 50 
179 07133900 Dried beans, shelled, nes 50 
180 07142019 Other fresh sweet potatoes 50 
181 07142020 Dried sweet potatoes 50 
182 07142030 Chilled or frozen sweet potatoes 50 
183 07143000 Yams 50 
184 07144000 Taros (Colocasia esculenta) 50 
185 07145000 Yautia 50 
186 07149010 Waterchestnut, fresh or dried,chilled,frozen 50 
187 07149029 Lotus roots o/t for cultivation, fresh or dried 50 
188 07149090 Roots or tubers with high starch content, fresh or dried, nes 50 
189 08011100 Desiccated coconuts 50 
190 08011200 Fresh coconuts, in the inner shell 50 
191 08011990 Other coconuts，fresh 50 
192 08028000 Betel nuts, fresh or dried 50 
193 08031000 Plantains, fresh or dried 31 
194 08039000 Other bananas, fresh or dried 31 
195 08043000 Pineapples, fresh or dried 34 
196 08044000 Avocados, fresh or dried 50 
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197 08045010 Guavas, fresh or dried 50 
198 08045020 Mangoes, fresh or dried 29 
199 08045030 Mangosteens, fresh or dried 50 
200 08055000 Lemons and limes, fresh or dried 50 
201 08059000 Citrus fruit, fresh or dried, nes 50 
202 08071100 Watermelons, fresh 50 
203 08071910 Hami melons, fresh 50 
204 08071920 Cantaloupe and Galia melons, fresh 50 
205 08071990 Other melons, fresh 50 
206 08083010 Ya pears or Hsueh pears, fresh 17 
207 08083020 Xiang pears, fresh 17 
208 08105000 Kiwifruit, fresh 18 
209 08107000 Persimmons, fresh 18 
210 08109010 Lychee, fresh 33 
211 08109070 Wax apple 18 
212 08109080 dragon fruit 18 
213 08109090 Other fruit, fresh, nes 18 
214 09021010 Flavoured green tea in packings≤3kg 50 
215 09021090 Unflavoured green tea in packings≤3kg 50 
216 09022010 Flavoured green tea in packings > 3kg 50 
217 09022090 Unflavoured green tea in packings > 3kg 50 
218 09023010 Oolong tea in packings≤3kg 50 
219 09023020 Pu-er tea in packings≤3kg 50 
220 09023090 Other black tea & partly fermented tea nes, in packings≤3kg 50 
221 09024010 Oolong tea in packings > 3kg 50 
222 09024020 Pu-er tea in packings > 3kg 50 
223 09024090 Other black tea & partly fermented tea nes, in packings > 3kg 50 
224 09041200 Pepper, crushed or ground 50 
225 09042100 Fruits of genus Capsicm or Pimenta, dried 50 
226 09042200 Fruits of genus Capsicm or Pimenta, crushed or ground 50 
227 09093100 Seeds of cumin, neither crushed nor ground 50 
228 09093200 Seeds of cumin, crushed or ground 50 
229 09101100 Ginger, neither crushed nor ground 50 
230 09101200 Ginger, crushed or ground 50 
231 09103000 Turmeric (curcuma) 50 
232 09109100 Spice mixtures 50 
233 10039000 Barley excl. seed 100 
234 11063000 Flour, meal & powder of products of Chapter 8 50 
235 12019010 Yellow soya beans excl. seed 100 
236 12019020 Black soya beans excl. seed 100 
237 12019030 Green soya beans excl. seed 100 
238 12019090 Other soya beans excl. seed 100 
239 12030000 Copra 50 
240 12051090 Other low erucic acid rape or colza seeds 100 
241 12059090 Rape or colza, nes 100 
242 12074090 Sesamum seeds excl for sowing 10 
243 12112020 Wild ginseng other than american ginseng，fresh or dried 18 
244 12119011 Radix angelicae sinensis，fresh or dried 50 
245 12119012 Radix pseudoginseng, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
246 12119013 Radix codonopsitis, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
247 12119014 Rhizoma coptidis, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
248 12119015 Flos chrysanthemi, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
249 12119016 Cordyceps sinensis, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
250 12119017 Bulbs of fritilariae thunbergii, used in pharmacy，fresh or 50 
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dried 
251 12119018 Rhizoma ligustici, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
252 12119019 Rhizoma pinellia, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
253 12119021 Radix paeoniae lactiflorae, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
254 12119022 Rhizoma gastrodiae, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
255 12119023 Radix astragali, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
256 12119024 Rhubarb, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
257 12119025 Rhizoma atractylodis macrocephalae, used in pharmacy，fresh 

or dried 
50 

258 12119026 Radix rehmanniae, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
259 12119027 Flos sophorae, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
260 12119028 Cortex eucommiae, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
261 12119029 Poria, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
262 12119031 Fructus lycii, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
263 12119032 Bantaroi seeds, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
264 12119033 Aloes wood, used in pharmacy，fresh or dried 50 
265 12119034 Adenophora axilliflora，fresh or dried 50 
266 12119037 Radix scutellariae, fresh or dried 50 
267 12119039 Plants and parts of plants, used in pharmacy, nes 50 
268 12119050 Plants and parts of plants, used in perfumery 50 
269 12119091 Dessis roots and pyrethrum, used for insecticides 50 
270 12119099 Plants or their parts, use for insecticides, nes 50 
271 12122110 Sea tangle, fresh chilled frozen or dried 50 
272 12122120 Black moss,fresh chilled frozen or dried 50 
273 12122131 Dried pinnatifida 50 
274 12122132 Fresh pinnatifida 50 
275 12122139 Other pinnatifida 50 
276 12122141 Dried laver 50 
277 12122142 Fresh laver 50 
278 12122149 Other laver 50 
279 12122161 Dried Eucheuma 50 
280 12122169 Other Eucheuma 50 
281 12122171 Dried Gracilaria 50 
282 12122179 Other Gracilaria 50 
283 12122190 Edible seaweeds and other algae, fresh chilled frozen or dried 

nes 
50 

284 12122900 Other seaweeds and other algae 50 
285 12129200 Locust beans, including locust bean seeds, fresh,chiklled,frozen 

or dried 
50 

286 13021940 Vegetable saps and extracts of Ginkgo biloba 25 
287 13021990 Vegetable saps and extracts,nes, used in pesticide 25 
288 13023200 Mucilages&thickeners from locust beans/guar seeds 33 
289 14049010 Raw vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in dyeing or 

tanning 
14 

290 15021000 Tallow 100 
291 15029000 Other fats, raw, of bovine animals, sheep or goats 100 
292 15131100 Crude coconut (copra) oil & fractions thereof 50 
293 15131900 Coconut copra oil (excl. crude) & fractions thereof 50 
294 16041700 Prepared or preserved eels (excl. minced) 18 
295 16041931 Prepared or preserved Channel catfish 18 
296 16041939 Other prepared or preserved Ictalurus 18 
297 16041990 Prepared or preserved fish (excl. minced), nes 18 
298 16042011 Shark fin in airtight containers 18 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

299 16042019 Other prepared or preserved fish in air tight containers 18 
300 16042091 Shark fin 18 
301 16042099 Other prepared or preserved fish 18 
302 16055100 Oysters, prepared or preserved 22 
303 16055200 Scallops, prepared or preserved 22 
304 16055300 Mussels, prepared or preserved 22 
305 16055400 Cuttle fish and squid, prepared or preserved 22 
306 16055500 Octopus, prepared or preserved 22 
307 16055610 Clams, prepared or preserved 22 
308 16055620 Cockles and arkshells, prepared or preserved 22 
309 16055700 Abalone, prepared or preserved 22 
310 16055800 Snails, other than sea snails, prepared or preserved 22 
311 16055900 Other molluscs, prepared or preserved 22 
312 16056100 Sea cucumbers, prepared or preserved 22 
313 16056200 Sea urchins, prepared or preserved 22 
314 16056900 Other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or preserved 22 
315 17041000 Chewing gum 21 
316 17049000 Sugar confectionery not containing cocoa, nes 18 
317 18062000 Chocolate, etc, in blocks, slabs or bars >2kg 23 
318 18063100 Chocolate, etc, in blocks, slabs or bars, filled 20 
319 18063200 Chocolate, etc, in blocks, slabs or bars, not filled 23 
320 18069000 Chocolate, etc, not in blocks, slabs or bars, nes 20 
321 19023030 Instant noodle 13 
322 19023090 Other pasta, nes 13 
323 19053100 Sweet biscuits 18 
324 19053200 Waffles & wafers 18 
325 19059000 Other bread, etc, nes; communion wafers, rice paper, etc 14 
326 20081910 Walnut meats,prepd, in airtight containers 50 
327 20081920 Other prepd nuts or seeds, in airtight containers 50 
328 20081991 Chestnut seed 50 
329 20081992 Sesames,otherwise prepared or preserved 50 
330 20081999 Other nuts and seed 50 
331 20089931 Seasoned laver 8 
332 20093110 Lemon juice of a brix value not exceeding 20 7 
333 20093190 Other juice of other single citrus fruit of a brix value not 

exceeding 20 
7 

334 20093910 Lemon juice of a brix value exceeding 20 7 
335 20093990 Other juice of other single citrus fruit of a brix exceeding 20 7 
336 20098100 Cranberry juice 50 
337 20098912 Mango juice 13 
338 20098913 Passion-fruit juice 13 
339 20098914 Guava juice 13 
340 20098919 Other single fruit juice,unfermented,not containing added spirit 50 
341 20098920 Other single vegetable juice, unfermented,not containing added 

spirit 
50 

342 20099010 Mixtures of fruit juices, unfermented,not containing added 
spirit 

13 

343 21012000 Extracts, essences, concentrates & prep.s of tea or mate 50 
344 21039010 Gourmet powder 13 
345 21039090 Other sauces, mixed condiments or seasonings, nes 12 
346 21069040 Coconut juice 10 
347 21069090 Other food preparations not elsewhere specified or included 8 
348 22029000 Other non-alcoholic beverages, nes 16 
349 22086000 Voldka 12 
350 22087000 Liqueurs and cordials 12 
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351 22089010 Tequila, Mezcal 12 
352 22089020 Chinese spirits 12 
353 22089090 Spirituous beverages, nes 12 
354 23012010 Flours or meals of fish, used in animal feeding 100 
355 23012090 Other flours,meals & pellets of fish,etc,unfit for human 

consump 
100 

356 23040010 Oil-cake of soya-bean 100 
357 23040090 Other solid residues of soya-bean 100 
358 23065000 Oil-cake & other solid residues of coconut or copra 50 
359 23099010 Prepared feed additives 50 
360 23099090 Other prep.s of a kind used in animal feeding, nes 50 
361 24011010 Flue-cured tobacco, not stemmed/stripped 6 
362 24031100 Water pipe tobacco specified in Subheading Note 1 to this 

Chapter 
12 

363 24031900 Other smoking tobacco, with or without tobacco substitutes 12 
364 25010020 Pure sodium chloride 50 
365 25020000 Unroasted iron pyrites 50 
366 25030000 Sulphur of all kind, other than sublimed, precipitated and 

colloidal sulphur 
50 

367 25041010 Natural graphite in flakes 50 
368 25041099 Other natural graphite in powder 50 
369 25049000 Other natural graphite (excl. in powder or in flakes) 50 
370 25059000 Natural sands, (excl. metal-bearing sands of Chapter 26), 

whether or not coloured 
50 

371 25061000 Quartz 50 
372 25062000 Quartzite, wether or not by sawing into blocks or slabs of a 

rectangular shape 
50 

373 25081000 Bentonite, whether or not calcined 50 
374 25083000 Fire-clay, whether or not calcined 50 
375 25085000 Andalusite, kyanite & sillimanite, whether or not calcined 50 
376 25111000 Natural barium sulphate (barytes) 50 
377 25120010 Kieselguhr 50 
378 25120090 Other siliceous earths 50 
379 25132000 Emery, natural corundum， garnet and other natural abrasives 50 
380 25140000 Slate, whether or not roughly trimmed or cut into blocks or 

slabs of a rectangular (incl. square) shape 
50 

381 25151100 Marble & travertine crude or roughly trimmed 50 
382 25151200 Marble & travertine merely cut into a square or rectangular 

shape 
50 

383 25161100 Granite, crude or roughly trimmed 50 
384 25161200 Granite, merely cut into blocks or slabs of a rectangular (incl. 

square) shape 
50 

385 25162000 Sandstone, wether or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by 
sawing into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 

30 

386 25169000 Monumental or building stones, whether or not roughly 
trimmed or merely cut into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(incl. square) shape nes 

30 

387 25171000 Pebbles, gravel, broken or crushed stone, commonly used for 
concrete aggregates, for road metalling or for railway or other 
ballast, shingle & flint, whether or not heat-treated 

50 

388 25174100 Marble in granules &chippings & powder, whether or not heat-
treated 

50 

389 25181000 Dolomite, not calcined or sintered, whether or not roughly 
trimmed or merely cut into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(incl. square) shape 

50 
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390 25201000 Gypsum; anhydrite 50 
391 25210000 Limestone flux; limestone & other calcareous stone, used for 

the manufacture of lime or cement 
50 

392 25221000 Quicklime 50 
393 25222000 Slaked lime 50 
394 25231000 Cement clinkers, whether or not coloured 50 
395 25232100 White cement, whether or not artificially coloured 25 
396 25232900 Portland cement (excl. white), whether or not coloured 25 
397 25233000 Aluminous cement, whether or not coloured 50 
398 25251000 Crude mica & mica rifted into sheets or splittings 50 
399 25252000 Mica powder 50 
400 25261020 Talc, not crushed, not powdered, whether or not roughly 

trimmed or merely cut into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(incl. square) shape 

50 

401 25291000 Felspar 50 
402 25292100 Fluorspar containing by weight≤97% of calcium fluoride 50 
403 25301020 Vermiculite and perlite, unexpanded 50 
404 25309091 Wallastonite 50 
405 25309099 Mineral substances, nes 50 
406 26180090 Granulated slag (slag sand) from the manufacture of iron or 

steel 
20 

407 27011900 Coal nes, not agglomerated, whether or not pulverized 30 
408 27030000 Peat (incl. peat litter), whether or not agglomerated 50 
409 27040010 Coke & semi-coke, whether or not agglomerated 50 
410 27040090 Retort carbon 50 
411 27074000 Naphthalene 14 
412 27101220 Naphtha 10 
413 27101991 Lubricating oils 10 
414 27101992 Lubricating greases 10 
415 27101994 Liquid paraffin and heavy liquid paraffin 10 
416 27111200 Propane, liquefied 30 
417 27111910 Other liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used 

for filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters and of a 
capacity exceeding 300 cm3 

30 

418 27111990 Liquefied petroleum gases & gaseous hydrocarbons, nes 30 
419 27132000 Petroleum bitumen 30 
420 28013010 Fluorine 10 
421 28030000 Carbon (carbon blacks and other forms of carbon, nes) 35 
422 28046120 Monocrystals silicon rods, diameter<7.5cm, containing by 

weight≥99.99%, doped for electronics 
10 

423 28049010 Selenium rods, doped, for electronic industry 20 
424 28100010 Oxides of boron 10 
425 28111910 Hydrocyanic acid 20 
426 28151100 Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda), solid 35 
427 28151200 Sodium hydroxide, in aqueous solution (soda lye or liquid 

soda) 
35 

428 28170090 Zinc peroxide 10 
429 28273910 Lithium chloride 35 
430 28273920 Barium chloride 35 
431 28273930 Cobalt chleride 35 
432 28273990 Chlorides, nes 35 
433 28281000 Commercial calcium hypochlorite and other calcium 

hypochlorites 
35 

434 28331100 Disodium sulphate 50 
435 28369930 Cobalt carbonate 20 
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436 28371120 Sodium cyanide oxide 35 
437 28371910 Potassium cyanide 20 
438 28417010 Ammonium molybdates 50 
439 28418090 Tungstates, nes 50 
440 28433000 Gold compounds, whether or not chemically defined 20 
441 28461010 Cerium oxide 50 
442 28461020 Cerium hydroxide 50 
443 28461030 Cerium carbonate 50 
444 28461090 Cerium compounds, nes 50 
445 28500011 Manganese nitride 35 
446 28500019 Other nitrides 35 
447 28500090 Hydrides, azides, silicides and borides, whether or not 

chemically defined 
35 

448 29012320 2-butene 20 
449 29012910 Isopentene 20 
450 29012920 Acetylene 20 
451 29025000 Styrene 35 
452 29029020 Refined naphthalene 20 
453 29031300 Chloroform (trichloromethane) 10 
454 29032100 Vinyl chloride (chloroethylene) 35 
455 29032300 Tetrachloroethylene (perchloroethylene) 20 
456 29039920 3,4-Dichlorotrifluorotoluene 20 
457 29042010 Nitrobenzene 20 
458 29042030 Dinitrotoluene 20 
459 29042040 Trinitrotoluene (TNT) 20 
460 29051910 3,3-Dimethyl-2-butanol (pinacolyl alcohol) 20 
461 29054500 Glycerol 35 
462 29122910 Lillial (p-tert-butyl-α-methyl-oxocinn amaldehyde 20 
463 29152400 Acetic anhydride 20 
464 29171390 Azelaic acid, their salts and esters 20 
465 29173611 Pure terephthalic acid 7 
466 29173619 Other terephthalic acid 7 
467 29209011 Trimethyl phosphite 20 
468 29209012 Triethyl phosphite 20 
469 29209013 Dimethyl phosphite 20 
470 29209014 Diethyl phosphite 20 
471 29211910 Di-n-propylamines 10 
472 29211930 N,N-Bis(2-chloroethyl) ethylamine 20 
473 29211940 N,N-Bis(2-chloroethyl) methylamine 20 
474 29211950 Tri-(2-chloroethyl) amine 20 
475 29211960 N,N-Dialkyl(Me,Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) aminoethyl-2-chloride and 

corresponing protonated salts 
20 

476 29212210 Nylon-66 salt 20 
477 29214110 Aniline 20 
478 29214930 2, 6-methyl ethyl aniline 20 
479 29215110 o-Phenylenediamine 20 
480 29221929 Other N,N-Dialkyl(Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) aminoethane-2-ols and 

corresponding protonated salts 
20 

481 29221930 Ethyldiethaolamine 20 
482 29221940 Methyldiethaolamine 20 
483 29224210 Glutamic acid 35 
484 29224991 Procaine 40 
485 29242910 Phenacetin 20 
486 29242920 P-Acetaminophenol 20 
487 29269020 m-Phthalonitrile 20 
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488 29299010 Sodium cyclamate 20 
489 29299020 N,N-Dialkyl(Me, Et, n-Pr or I-Pr) phosphoramididic dihalides 20 
490 29299030 Dialkyl(Me, Et, n-Pr or I-Pr) N,N-dialkyl(Me, Et, n-Pr or I-Pr)-

phosphoramidates 
20 

491 29329910 Furan phenol 10 
492 29329920 Bifendate 20 
493 29331100 Phenazone (antipyrin) and its derivatives 35 
494 29331920 Analgin 20 
495 29333910 Benzillic acid-3-quinuclidinate 20 
496 29333920 Quinuclidinate-3-ol 20 
497 29334910 Ciprofloxacin 35 
498 29335910 Cytosine 35 
499 29335990 Compounds with a pyrimidine or piperazine ring (whether or 

not hydrogenated) in the structure, nes 
35 

500 29336910 Cyanuric chloride 10 
501 29336921 Dichloroisooyanurate acid 20 
502 29349920 Furazolidone 20 
503 29349960 7-Phenylacetamido-3-(chloromethyl)-3-cephem-4-carb; 7-

aminoce-phalosporianic acid; 7-
aminodeacetoxycephalosporanic acid 

17 

504 29411011 Ampicillin 50 
505 29411012 Ampicillin trihydrate 50 
506 29411019 Ampicillin salts, nes 50 
507 29411092 Amoxycillin trihydrate 20 
508 29419052 Cefalexin and its salts 35 
509 29419053 Cefazolin and its salts 50 
510 29419054 Cefradine and its salts 50 
511 29419055 Ceftriaxone and its salts 50 
512 29419056 Cefoperazone and its salts 50 
513 29419057 Cefotaxime and its salts 50 
514 29419058 Cefaclor and its salts 17 
515 29419059 Cephamycin and its derivatives; salts thereof, nes 17 
516 29419060 Midecamycin and its derivatives; salts thereof 50 
517 29419090 Antibiotics, nes 35 
518 30031011 Medicaments containing ampicillin, consisting of two or more 

constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

519 30031012 Medicaments containing amoxycillin, consisting of two or 
more constituents which have been mixed together for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses 
or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

520 30031013 Medicaments containing penicillins V, consisting of two or 
more constituents which have been mixed together for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses 
or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

521 30031019 Medicaments containing penicillins' derivatives nes , consisting 
of two or more constituents which have been mixed together 
for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured 
doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

522 30031090 Medicaments containing streptomycins or their derivatives, 
consisting of two or more constituents which have been mixed 
together for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in 
measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

523 30032011 Medicaments containing cefotaxime, consisting of two or more 50 
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constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

524 30032012 Medicaments containing ceftazidime, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

35 

525 30032013 Medicaments containing cefoxitin, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

526 30032014 Medicaments containing ceftezole, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

527 30032015 Medicaments containing cefaclor, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

528 30032016 Medicaments containing cefuroxime, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

529 30032017 Medicaments containing ceftriaxone, consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

530 30032018 Medicaments containing cefoperazone, consisting of two or 
more constituents which have been mixed together for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses 
or in forms or packing for retail sale 

50 

531 30032019 Medicaments containing other cephamycins, consisting of two 
or more constituents which have been mixed together for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses 
or in forms of packing for retail sale 

10 

532 30032090 Medicaments containing other antibiotics, consisting of two or 
more constituents which have been mixed together for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses 
or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

533 30033100 Medicaments containing insulin but not containing antibiotics, 
consisting of two or more constituents which have been mixed 
together for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in 
measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

534 30033900 Medicaments containing hormones (excl. insulin) or other 
products of heading 29.37 but not containing antibiotics, 
consisting of two or more constituents which have been mixed 
together, not put up in measured doses or in forms of packing 
for retail sale 

50 

535 30039010 Medicaments containing sulfa drugs consisting of two or more 
constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

536 30041011 Medicaments containing ampicillin, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

537 30041012 Medicaments containing amoxycillin，consisting of mixed or 50 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses， put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

538 30041013 Medicaments containing penicillins V, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

539 30041019 Medicaments containing penicillins ,nes, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

540 30041090 Medicaments containing penicillins or derivatives thereof nes, 
or streptomycins or their derivatives, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

541 30042011 Medicaments containing cefotaxime, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

542 30042012 Medicaments containing ceftazidime, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

35 

543 30042013 Medicaments containing cefoxitin, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

544 30042014 Medicaments containing ceftezole, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

17 

545 30042015 Medicaments containing cefaclor, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

35 

546 30042016 Medicaments containing cefuroxime, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

547 30042017 Medicaments containing ceftriaxone, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

548 30042018 Medicaments containing cefoperazone, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured doses or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

549 30042019 Medicaments containing other cephamycines, consisting of 
mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic 
uses，put up in measured doses or in forms of packing for 
retail sale, nes 

17 

550 30042090 Medicaments containing other antibiotics, consisting of mixed 
or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put 
up in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale, nes 

35 

551 30043110 Medicaments containing recombinant human insulin, consisting 
of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic 
uses，put up in measured does or in forms of packing for retail 
sale 

35 

552 30043190 Medicaments containing other insulin, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale 

35 

553 30043200 Medicaments containing of adrenal cortical hormones, 
consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses，put up in measured does or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

35 
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554 30043900 Medicaments containing other hormones, consisting of mixed 
or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put 
up in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale, nes 

35 

555 30044010 Medicaments containing quinine or its salts, but not containing 
antibiotics or products of heading 29.37, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

556 30045000 Other medicaments containing vitamins or other products of 
29.36, consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic 
or prophylactic uses，put up in measured does or in forms of 
packing for retail sale 

50 

557 30049010 Medicaments containing sulfa drugs, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses， put up 
in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale, nes 

35 

558 30049020 Medicaments containing biphenyl dicarbxybte, consisting of 
mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic 
uses，put up in measured does or in forms of packing for retail 
sale, nes 

50 

559 30049051 Chinese medicated liquors or wines, consisting of mixed or 
unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up 
in measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

560 30049052 Pien Tzu Huang, consisting of mixed or unmixed products for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up in measured does or in 
forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

561 30049053 Bai Yao, consisting of mixed or unmixed products for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up in measured does or in 
forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

562 30049054 Essential balm, consisting of mixed or unmixed products for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses，put up in measured does or in 
forms of packing for retail sale 

50 

563 30049055 Angong niuhuang wan 50 
564 30049059 Medicaments of Chinese type, consisting of mixed or unmixed 

products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses， put up in 
measured does or in forms of packing for retail sale, nes 

50 

565 30049090 Medicaments of products for therapeutic, prophylactic or 
diagnostic uses，consisting of mixed or unmixed products for 
therapeutic or prophylactic uses， put up in measured does or 
in forms of packing for retail sale, nes 

35 

566 30051010 Adhesive plasters，impregnated or coated with pharmaceutical 
substances or put up in forms of packing for retail sale for 
medical ,surgical ,dental or veterinary purposes 

20 

567 30059010 Absorbent cotton, bandage, gauzes，impregnated or coated 
with pharmaceutical substances or put up in forms of packing 
for retail sale for medical ,surgical ,dental or veterinary 
purposes 

40 

568 30069100 Appliances identifiable for ostomy use 50 
569 31010019 Animal or vegetable fertilizers other than guano, not chemically 

treated 
50 

570 31021000 Urea，whether or not in aqueous solution 20 
571 32041100 Disperse dyes & preparations based thereon, whether or not 

chemically defined 
35 

572 32041200 Acid dyes, whether or not premetallized, & preparations based 
thereon whether or not chemically defined; mordant dyes & 
preparations based thereon whether or not chemically defined 

35 
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573 32041300 Basic dyes & preparations based thereon, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

574 32041400 Direct dyes & preparations based thereon, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

575 32041510 Synthetic indigo (reduction indigo), whether or not chemically 
defined 

35 

576 32041590 Vat dyes (incl. those usable in that state as pigments) & 
preparations based thereon, whether or not chemically 
defined，excl. synthetic indigo 

35 

577 32041600 Reactive dyes & preparations based thereon, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

578 32041700 Pigments & preparations based thereon, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

579 32041911 Sulphur black & preparations based thereon, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

580 32041919 Sulphur dyes & preparations based thereon, nes, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

581 32041990 Synthetic organic colouring matters, incl. mixtures of colouring 
matter of two or more of the subheadings Nos.3204.11 to 
3204.19, nes 

35 

582 32042000 Synthetic organic products used as fluorescent brightening 
agents, whether or not chemically defined 

35 

583 32049010 Biological stains and dye indicators, whether or not chemically 
defined 

35 

584 32049090 Synthetic organic products used as luminophores, nes, whether 
or not chemically defined 

35 

585 32064900 Colouring matter, nes; preparations as specified in Note 3 to 
chapter 32, other than those of heading 32.03, 32.04 or 32.05, 
nes 

50 

586 32065000 Inorganic products used as luminophores, whether or not 
chemically defined 

35 

587 32081000 Paints & vanishes based on polyesters, dispersed or dissolved 
in a non-aqueous medium 

10 

588 32082010 Paints & vanishes based on acrylic polymers, dispersed or 
dissolved in a non-aqueous medium 

10 

589 32082020 Paints & vanishes based on vinyl polymers, dispersed or 
dissolved in a non-aqueous medium 

10 

590 32089010 Paints & varnishes based on polyurethane polymers, dispersed 
or dissolved in a non-aqueous medium 

10 

591 32089090 Paints & varnishes, dispersed or dissolved in a non-aqueous 
medium, nes 

10 

592 32091000 Paints & varnishes based on acrylic or vinyl polymers, 
dispersed or dissolved in aqueous medium 

35 

593 32100000 Paints and varnishes (incl. enamels, lacquers & distemper), nes; 
prepared water pigments for leather finishing 

35 

594 32139000 Colours, modifying tints & the like used by artists, students, 
signboard painters, in tables, tubes, jars, bottles, pans or in 
similar forms of packings, nes 

35 

595 32151100 Black printing ink, whether or not concentrated or solid 35 
596 32151900 Printing ink, whether or not concentrated or solid (excl. black) 30 
597 33012500 Essential oils of mints (incl. concretes & absolutes), nes 7 
598 33019010 Extracted oleoresins 35 
599 33019020 Terpenic by-products of the deterpenation of essential oils of 

citrus fruits 
35 

600 33019090 Concentrates of essential oils in fats,in fixed oils , in waxes or 
the like; terpenic by-products of the deterpenation of essential 

35 
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oils (excl. citrus fruits); aqueous distillates & aqueous solutions 
of essential oils 

601 33021010 Preparations based on odoriferous substances for the 
manufacture of beverages, alcohol strength by volume≤0.5% 

35 

602 33030000 Perfumes & toilet waters 35 
603 33051000 Shampoos 35 
604 33059000 Preparations for use on the hair, nes 35 
605 33061010 Toothpastes 35 
606 33061090 Dentifrices other than toothpaste 35 
607 33062000 Dental floss 35 
608 33071000 Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave preparations 35 
609 33072000 Personal deodorants & antiperspirants 35 
610 33073000 Perfumed bath salts & other bath preparations 35 
611 33079000 Depilatories & other perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations, 

nes 
35 

612 34011100 Soap and organic surface-active products and preparations for 
use as soap, in bars, cakes, moulded pieces or shapes; paper , 
wadding, felt and nonwovens, impregnated, coated or covered 
with soap or detergent 

35 

613 34012000 Soap in other forms 35 
614 34021100 Anionic surface-active agents, (excl. soap), whether or not put 

up for retail sale 
35 

615 34021200 Cationic surface-active agents, (excl. soap), whether or not put 
up for retail sale 

35 

616 34021300 Non-ionic surface-active agents, (excl. soap), whether or not 
put up for retail sale 

35 

617 34021900 Organic surface-active agents, (excl. soap), nes, whether or not 
put up for retail sale 

35 

618 34022010 Synthetic detergent powder, put up for retail sale 35 
619 34022090 Surface-active preparations, washing & cleaning preparations, 

put up for retail sale, excl. synthetic detergent 
35 

620 34029000 Surface-active preparations, washing preparations & cleaning 
preparations, not put up for retail sale 

35 

621 34031100 Preparations for the oil or grease treatment of textile, materials , 
leathers , furskins or other materials , containing petroleum oils 
or oils obtained from bituminous minerals and their 
weight<70% 

35 

622 34059000 Polishes, creams & similar preparations for glass or metal, nes 35 
623 35030010 Gelatin & gelatin derivatives 20 
624 35030090 Isinglass; other glues of animal origin, excl. casein glues of 

heading 35.01 
20 

625 35061000 Products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail 
sale, net weight ≤1kg 

35 

626 35069110 Adhesives based on polyamide 30 
627 35069120 Adhesives based on epoxy resin 35 
628 35069190 Adhesives based on rubber or plastic ,nes 30 
629 35069900 Prepared glues & other prepared adhesives, nes 35 
630 37011000 Photographic plates & film for X-ray, in the flat, sensitized, 

unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or 
textiles 

20 

631 37013022 Precoated sensitized plate, unexposed, of any material other 
than paper, paperboard or textiles, any side exceeding 255mm 

20 

632 37013090 Photographic plates, in the flat, sensitized, unexposed, of any 
material other than paper, paperboard or textiles, any side 
exceeding 255mm, nes 

10 
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633 37021000 Photographic film in rolls, for X-ray, unexposed，of any 
material other than paper, paperboard or textiles 

20 

634 37024229 Film rolls for preparing printing plates or cylinders, unexposed, 
without perforations, of any material other than paper, 
paperboard or textiles, width＞610mm, length＞200m, excl. 
wide anticorrosive photographic plate for printed circuit 
processing 

20 

635 37024292 Infra-red or red laser film,unexposed, without perforations, of 
any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles, 
width＞610mm, length＞200m, excl. wide anticorrosive 
photographic plate for printed circuit processing 

20 

636 37024299 Other film, unexposed, without perforations, of any material 
other than paper, paperboard or textiles, width＞610mm, 
length＞200m, excl. wide anticorrosive photographic plate for 
printed circuit processing 

20 

637 37024321 Laser phototypesetting film, unexposed, without perforations, 
width＞610mm, length≤200m, of any material other than 
paper, paperboard or textiles 

20 

638 37024329 Film rolls for preparing printing plates or cylinders, unexposed, 
without perforations, width＞610mm, length≤200m, of any 

material other than paper, paperboard or textile, excl. laser 
phototypesetting film 

10 

639 37024390 Film rolls, unexposed, without perforations, width＞610mm, 
length≤200m, of any material other than paper, paperboard or 

textiles, nes 

20 

640 37024421 Laser phototypesetting film, unexposed, without perforations, 
105mm<width≤610mm, of any material other than paper, 

paperboard or textiles 

10 

641 37024490 Film rolls , unexposed, without perforations, 
105mm<width≤610mm, of any material other than paper, 

paperboard or textiles, nes 

20 

642 37025410 Film rolls for colour photography other than for slides, 
unexposed, width=35mm and length≤2m, of any material other 

than paper, paperboard or textiles 

20 

643 37025490 Film rolls for colour photography other than for slides, 
unexposed, 16 mm<width<35 mm，2 m<length≤30m， of 
any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles 

20 

644 37025520 Colour cinematographic film rolls , unexposed, 
16mm<width≤35mm, length＞30m, of any material other than 
paper, paperboard or textiles 

20 

645 37025590 Colour film rolls for colour photography, unexposed, 
16mm<width≤35mm, length＞30m, excl. cinematographic film 

20 

646 37031010 Photographic paper & paperboard in rolls, sensitized, 
unexposed, width＞610mm 

20 

647 37031090 Photographic textiles in rolls, sensitized, unexposed, 
width＞610mm 

20 

648 38021010 Wood activated carbon 35 
649 38021090 Other activated carbon 35 
650 38089111 Mosquito smudges 100 
651 38089119 Insecticides put up for retail sale other than mosquito smudges 35 
652 38089190 Insecticides not put up for retail sale 35 
653 38089319 Herbicides not put up for retal sale 35 
654 38089391 Anti-sprouting products and plant-growth regulators put up for 

retail sale 
35 
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655 38089399 Anti-sprouting products and plant-growth regulators not put up 
for retail sale 

35 

656 38099100 Finishing agents, dye carriers to accelerate the dyeing or fixing 
of dye-stuffs and other products and preparations, used in the 
textile or like industry, nes 

8 

657 38101000 Pickling preparations for metal surfaces; soldering, brazing or 
welding powders & pastes consisting of metal and other 
materials 

8 

658 38112900 Additives for lubricating oils, not containing petroleum oils or 
oils obtained from bituminous minerals 

15 

659 38123090 Anti- oxidisng preparations & compound stabilizers for rubber 
or plastic, nes 

30 

660 38140000 Organic composite solvents & thinners, nes; prepared paint or 
varnish removers 

10 

661 38151900 Supported catalysts, nes 30 
662 38159000 Reaction initiators, reaction accelerators, nes 35 
663 38247500 Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane 

or propane; containing carbon tetrachloride 
35 

664 38247600 Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane 
or propane; containing 1,1,1-trichloroethane (methyl 
chloroform) 

35 

665 38247800 Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane 
or propane; containing perfluorocarbons or hydrofluorocarbons, 
but not containing chlorofluorocarbons or 
hydrochlorofluorocarbons 

35 

666 38248100 Mixtures and preparations containing oxirane 35 
667 38248200 Mixtures and preparations containing polychlorinated 

biphenyls, polychlorinated terphenyls or polybrominated 
bipheryls 

35 

668 38248300 Mixtures and preparations containing tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) 
phosphate 

35 

669 38249010 Fusel oils 35 
670 38249020 Ink-removers, stencil correctors and the like 35 
671 38249030 Carburetant 20 
672 38249091 Mixture containing more than 50% Talc by weight 35 
673 38249092 Mixture containing more than 70% Magnesium Oxide by 

weight 
35 

674 38249099 Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied 
industries, nes 

35 

675 38260000 Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing 
less than 70 % by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained 
from bituminous minerals 

35 

676 39011000 Polyethylene having a specific gravity<0.94, in primary forms 8 
677 39012000 Polyethylene having a specific gravity≥0.94, in primary forms 8 
678 39013000 Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers, in primary forms 8 
679 39019090 Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms, nes 35 
680 39023010 Ethylene-propylene copolymers, in primary forms, monomer of 

propylene by weight more than of ethylene 
8 

681 39023090 Propylene copolymers, in primary forms, nes 8 
682 39031100 Expansible polystyrene, in primary forms 8 
683 39031910 Modified Polystyrene (excl. expansible), in primary forms 8 
684 39031990 Unmodified Polystyrene (excl. expansible), in primary forms 8 
685 39033010 Modified acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers, in 

primary forms 
8 

686 39033090 Unmodified acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers, 
in primary forms 

8 
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687 39039000 Polymers of styrene, in primary forms, nes 8 
688 39041010 Paste Poly (vinyl chloride) 35 
689 39041090 Polyvinyl chloride, not mixed with other substances, in primry 

forms 
35 

690 39043000 Vinyl chloride-vinyl acetate copolymers, in primary forms 5 
691 39044000 Vinyl chloride copolymers, nes, in primary forms 35 
692 39061000 Polymethyl methacrylate, in primary forms 8 
693 39069010 Polyacrylamide 8 
694 39069090 Acrylic polymers,in primary forms, nes 8 
695 39071010 Polyoxymethylene in primary forms 6 
696 39071090 Polyacetals, in primary forms, nes 35 
697 39072010 Polvtetramethylene Ether Glycol 6 
698 39072090 Polyethers, in primary forms, nes 6 
699 39073000 Epoxide resins, in primary forms 6 
700 39074000 Polycarbonates, in primary forms 6 
701 39075000 Alkyd resins, in primary forms 35 
702 39077000 Poly (lactic acid) 35 
703 39079910 Polybutylene terephthalate 35 
704 39079990 Other polyesters in primary forms, other than unsaturated 35 
705 39091000 Urea resins; thiourea resins, in primary forms 35 
706 39092000 Melamine resins, in primary forms 35 
707 39093010 Poly (methylene phenyl isocyanate ) 6 
708 39094000 Phenolic resins, in primary forms 6 
709 39095000 Polyurethanes, in primary forms 35 
710 39100000 Silicones in primary forms 6 
711 39111000 Petroleum resins, coumarone, indene or coumarone-indene 

resins & polyterpenes in primary forms 
35 

712 39121200 Plasticized cellulose acetates, in primary forms 10 
713 39162010 Profile shapes of polymers of vinylchloride 35 
714 39162090 Monofilament＞1mm, rods, sticks & profile shapes, of 

polymers of vinyl chloride, whether or not surface worked but 
not otherwise worked 

35 

715 39171000 Artificial guts of hardened proteins or cellulosic materials 20 
716 39173100 Flexible tubes, pipes & hoses, with a burst pressure≥27.6MPa 35 
717 39173200 Tubes, pipes & hoses, not reinforced or otherwise combined 

with other materials, without fittings, nes 
30 

718 39173300 Tubes, pipes & hoses, not reinforced or otherwise combined 
with other materials, with fittings attached, nes 

35 

719 39173900 Tubes, pipes & hoses of plastics, nes 35 
720 39174000 Fittings for tubes, pipes & hoses, of plastic 35 
721 39199010 Encapsulant reflective film 35 
722 39199090 Self-adhesive plates, tape, strip, sheet, film, foil & other flat 

shapes of plastics, nes 
30 

723 39201010 battery separator,of polymers of ethylene 35 
724 39201090 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of polymers of ethylene, not 

reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with 
other materials, non-cellular, others 

30 

725 39203000 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of polymers of styrene, not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with 
other materials, non-cellular 

35 

726 39204300 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of PVC, not reinforced, laminated, 
supported or similarly combined with other materials, non-
ceiiular，containing by weight ≥6% of plasticisers 

35 

727 39204900 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of PVC, not reinforced, laminated, 
supported or similarly combined with other materials, non-

35 
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ceiiular，containing by weight <6% of plasticisers 
728 39205100 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of polymethyl methacrylate, not 

reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with 
other materials, non-cellular 

30 

729 39206100 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of polycarbonates, not reinforced, 
laminated, supported or similarly combined with other 
materials, non-cellular 

30 

730 39206200 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of polyethylene terephthalate, not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with 
other materials, non-cellular 

30 

731 39206900 Plate/foil/strip/sheet/film of other polyesters, not reinforced, 
laminated, supported or similarly combined with other 
materials, non-cellular, nes 

35 

732 39209400 Plate/foil/strip of phenolic resins, not reinforced, laminated, 
supported or similarly combined with other materials, non-
cellular 

35 

733 39211100 Cellular plates, strips, sheet, film of polymers of styrene 35 
734 39211310 Cellular plates, strips, sheet, film of polyurethanes with textile 

fabrics 
35 

735 39211390 Cellular plates, strips, sheet, film of polyurethanes, nes 30 
736 39211910 Cellular plates, strips, sheet, film of other plastics with textile 

fabrics 
30 

737 39211990 Cellular plates, strips, sheet, film of plastics, nes 35 
738 39219020 Plates, Sheets of polyethylene with glass fibres 35 
739 39219030 Plates, Sheets, coils of polyisobutylene with man-made felt 35 
740 39219090 Other plates, strips, sheet, film of plastics, nes 30 
741 39231000 Boxes, cases, crates & similar articles of plastics 35 
742 39234000 Spools, cops, bobbins & similar supports of plastics 35 
743 39239000 Articles for conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics, nes 35 
744 39252000 Doors, windows & their frames & thresholds for doors, of 

plastics 
35 

745 39264000 Statuettes & other ornamental articles of plastics 35 
746 39269010 Machine or instruments parts of plastics 35 
747 39269090 Articles of plastics, nes 35 
748 40012100 Smoked sheets of natural rubber 15 
749 40012900 Natural rubber, in primary forms or in plates, sheets or strip, 

nes 
15 

750 40021990 Styrene-butadiene/carboxylated styrene-butadiene rubber, 
plate/strip 

35 

751 40022090 Butadiene rubber, in plates, sheets or strips 7 
752 40023110 Isobutene-isoprene rubber, in primary forms 35 
753 40023190 Isobutene-isoprene rubber, in plates, sheets or strips 35 
754 40023990 Halo-isobutene-isoprene rubber, in plates, sheets or strips 35 
755 40024100 Latex of chloroprene (chlorobutadiene) rubber 35 
756 40024990 Chloroprene rubber, in plates, sheets or strips 35 
757 40025100 Latex of acrylonitrile-butadiene rubber 35 
758 40026090 Isoprene rubber, in plates, sheets or strips 35 
759 40027090 Ethylene-propylene-non-conjugated diene rubber,plates or 

strips 
6 

760 40040000 Waste, parings & scrap of rubber (excl. hard rubber) & 
powders & granules obtained thereform 

35 

761 40103900 Transmission belts/belting of vulcanized rubber, nes 35 
762 40111000 New pneumatic tyres, of rubber of a kind used on motor cars 35 
763 40112000 New pneumatic tyres, of rubber of a kind used on buses or 

lorries 
35 
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764 40131000 Inner tubes, of rubber of a kind used on motor cars, buses or 
lorries 

13 

765 40139010 Inner tubes, of rubber, used on aircraft 40 
766 40169910 Parts or components of vulcanized rubber for machine, nes 5 
767 40169990 Articles of vulcanized rubber, nes 35 
768 40170010 Hard rubber in all forms; waste and scrap 40 
769 41012011 Within the range of specified weight, the whole piece of raw 

hides, which are treated by reverse tanning 
25 

770 41015011 Whole hides and skins of bovine animals, of a weight 
exceeding 16 kg, not tanned, parchment-dressed or further 
prepared, whether or not dehaired or split, have undergone a 
tanning which is reversible 

17 

771 41019011 Butts, bends and bellies and the other hides and skins of bovine 
animals, not tanned, parchment-dressed or further prepared, 
whether or not dehaired or split, have undergone a tanning 
which is reversible 

17 

772 41022190 Raw skins of sheep or lambs, pickled, but not tanned, 
parchment-dressed or further prepared, without wool on, excl. 
have undergone a tanning which is reversible 

11 

773 41022990 Raw skins of sheep or lambs, fresh, or salted, dried, limed or 
otherwise preserved, without wool on, nes 

14 

774 41041111 Chrome-tanned bovine leather (wet blue skin leather), full 
grains, unsplit, or grain splits, not further prepared 

50 

775 41041119 Bovine leather, wet state other than wet-blue, full grains, 
unsplit, or grain splits, not further prepared 

50 

776 41041120 Equine leather, wet state, full grains, unsplit, or grain splits, not 
further prepared 

50 

777 41041911 Wet blue bovine leather, not further prepared, nes 50 
778 41041919 Bovine leather, wet state other than wet-blue, nes, not further 

prepared 
50 

779 41041920 Equine leather, wet state, not further prepared, nes 50 
780 41044100 Bovine or equine leather, without hair on, dry state(crust), full 

grains, unsplit, or grain splits, not further prepared 
30 

781 41044910 Bovine or equine leather, without hair on, dry state(crust) , not 
further prepared, for machinery belting, nes 

30 

782 41044990 Bovine or equine leather, without hair on, dry state(crust) , not 
further prepared, nes 

30 

783 41051010 Wet-blue sheep or lamb skin leather, without wool on, but not 
further prepared, whether or not split 

50 

784 41051090 Sheep or lamb skin leather, in the wet state other than wet-blue, 
without wool on, but not further prepared, whether or not split 

50 

785 41053000 Sheep or lamb skin leather, in the dry state(crust), without wool 
on, but not further prepared, whether or not split 

30 

786 41062100 Goat or kid skin leather, in the wet state(incl. wet-blue), 
without hair on, but not further prepared, whether or not split 

14 

787 41062200 Goat or kid skin leather, in the dry state(crust), without hair on, 
but not further prepared, whether or not split 

30 

788 41120000 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting, including 
parchment-dressed leather, of sheep or lamb, without wool on, 
whether or not split, other than leather of heading 41.14 

30 

789 41131000 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting, including 
parchment-dressed leather, of goats or kids, without wool or 
hair on, whether or not split, other than leather of heading 41.14 

30 

790 41142000 Patent leather and patent laminated leather; metallized leather 10 
791 42010000 Saddlery and harness for any animal (incl. traces, leads, knees 

pads, muzzles, saddle cloths, saddle bags, dog coats and the 
40 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

like), of any material 
792 42021210 Trunks and suitcases with outer surface of plastics or textile 

materials 
35 

793 42021290 Vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school satchels and 
similar containers nes, with outer surface of plastics or of 
textile materials 

35 

794 42022100 Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, etc. 35 
795 42022200 Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, incl. those 

without handle, with outer surface of plastic sheeting or of 
textile materials 

35 

796 42022900 Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, incl. those 
without handle, nes (for example, with outer surface of 
vulcanized fibre or of paperboard) 

35 

797 42023100 Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket 35 
798 42023200 Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or handbag, 

with outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile materials 
35 

799 42023900 Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or handbag, 
nes (for example, with outer surface of vulcanized fibre or of 
paperboard) 

35 

800 42029100 Tool bags, cutlery cases and containers nes, made of leather or 
recycled leather 

35 

801 42029200 Tool bags, cutlery cases and containers nes, with outer surface 
of plastic sheeting or of textile materials 

35 

802 42032100 Gloves, mittens and mitts, specially designed for use in sports, 
of leather or of composition leather 

35 

803 42033020 Bandoliers of lether or composition leather 10 
804 43011000 Raw furskins of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or paws 20 
805 43016000 Raw furskins of fox, whole, with or without head, tail or paws 30 
806 43018010 Raw furskins of rabbit or hare, whole, with or without head, tail 

or paws 
30 

807 43018090 Raw furskins, nes, with or without head, tail or paws 30 
808 43021100 Tanned or dressed whole skins of mink, with or without head, 

tail or paws, not assembled 
30 

809 43021910 Tanned or dressed whole skins of grey squirrel, ermine, marten, 
fox, otter, marmot and lynx, with or without head, tail or paws, 
not assembled 

30 

810 44083911 Specified tropical woods nes veneer sheets, whether or not 
planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not exceeding 
6mm, of laminated wood of plywood 

30 

811 44083920 Specified tropical wood nes sheets for plywood, whether or not 
planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not exceeding 
6mm 

10 

812 44089011 Wood nes veneer sheets, whether or not planed, sanded or 
finger-jointed, of a thickness not exceeding 6mm, of laminated 
wood of plywood 

30 

813 44089013 Wood nes veneer sheets, whether or not planed, sanded or 
finger-jointed, of a thickness not exceeding 6mm, of bamboo 

30 

814 44129999 Other laminated wood panels 30 
815 46021100 Basketwork, wickerwork and other articles of bamboo 40 
816 46021200 Basketwork, wickerwork and other articles of ratten 40 
817 46029000 Basketwork, wickerwork and other articles, of other non-

vegetable plaiting materials; articles of loofah 
35 

818 50072011 Unbleachd or bleachd woven fabrics of mulberry silk, ≥85% 
silk 

35 

819 50072019 Other woven fabrics of mulberry silk, containing≥85% silk 35 
820 50072021 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics of tussah silk, ≥85% 35 
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silk 
821 50072029 Other woven fabrics of tussah silk, containing≥85% silk 35 
822 50072031 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics of silk waste,≥85% silk 35 
823 50072039 Other woven fabrics of silk waste, containing≥85% silk 35 
824 50072090 Other woven fabrics of silk, containing≥85% silk, nes 35 
825 50079010 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics, containing<85% silk 35 
826 50079090 Other woven fabrics, nes, containing<85% silk 35 
827 51053910 Rabbit and hare hair, carded or combed 30 
828 51053921 Dehaired goatswool, carded or combed 30 
829 51053929 Goatswool other than dehaired, carded or combed 30 
830 51053990 Other fine animal hair, nes, carded or combed 30 
831 51071000 Yarn of combed wool, not put up for retail sale, with≥85% 

wool 
50 

832 51081011 Carded cashmere yarn, Containing 85% or more by weight 35 
833 51081019 Other yarn of fine animal hair(carded or combed), not put up 

for retail sale, Containing 85% or more by weight of fine 
animal hair 

35 

834 51081090 Carded yarn of fine animal hair, not put up for retail sale 35 
835 51099011 Other Yarn of cashmere, put up for retail sale 30 
836 51099019 Other Yarn of other wool or fine animal hair, put up for retail 

sale 
30 

837 51111111 Woven fabrics of cashmere,Containing 85% or more by 
weight,Of a weight not exceeding 300g/㎡ 

35 

838 51111119 Woven fabrics of carded fine animal hair,Containing 85% 

or more by weight,Of a weight not exceeding 300g/㎡ 
35 

839 51111190 Woven fabrics, with≥85% carded wool or fine animal 

hair,≤300g/m2 
35 

840 51111911 Other woven fabrics of cashmere 35 
841 51111919 Other woven fabrics of carded fine animal hair 35 
842 51111990 Woven fabrics, with≥85% carded wool or fine animal hair, 

>300g/m2 
35 

843 51113000 Woven fabrics of carded wool, mixed with man-made staple 
fibres 

35 

844 51121100 Woven fabrics with≥85% combed wool or fine animal 
hair,≤200g/m2 

50 

845 51121900 Woven fabrics with≥85% combed wool or fine animal hair, 
>200g/m2 

50 

846 52051100 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 30 
847 52051200 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >14mn 

but≤43mn 
30 

848 52051300 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >43mn 

but≤52mn 
30 

849 52051400 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >52mn 

but≤80mn 
30 

850 52051500 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >80mn 30 
851 52052100 Combed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 30 
852 52052200 Combed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >14mn 

but≤43mn 
30 

853 52052300 Combed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >43mn 

but≤52mn 
30 

854 52052400 Combed single cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >52mn 

but≤80mn 
30 

855 52053100 Uncombed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 10 
856 52053200 Uncombed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >14mn 

but≤43mn 
30 
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857 52054100 Combed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 10 
858 52054200 Combed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >14mn 

but≤43mn 
30 

859 52054600 Combed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >80mn 

but≤94mn 
10 

860 52054700 Combed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >94mn 

but≤120mn 
10 

861 52054800 Combed cabled cotton yarn, with≥85% cotton, nprs, >120mn 10 
862 52061100 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with<85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 30 
863 52061200 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with<85% cotton, nprs, >14mn 

but≤43mn 
30 

864 52061500 Uncombed single cotton yarn, with<85% cotton, nprs, >80mn 30 
865 52062100 Combed single cotton yarn, with<85% cotton, nprs,≤14mn 10 
866 52071000 Cotton yarn (excl. sewing), put up for retail sale, with≥85% 

cotton 
17 

867 52081300 Unbleached 3 or 4-thread twill, with≥85% cotton,≤200g/m2 35 
868 52083200 Dyed plain cotton weave, with≥85% cotton, 

>100g/m2,≤200g/m2 
35 

869 52083300 Dyed 3 or 4-thread twill (incl. cross twill), with≥85% 

cotton,≤200g/m2 
35 

870 52083900 Dyed woven cotton fabrics, with≥85% cotton, nes 35 
871 52084200 Coloured plain cotton weave, with≥85% cotton, 

>100g/m2,≤200g/m2 
35 

872 52084900 Coloured woven cotton fabrics, with≥85% cotton, nes 35 
873 52085200 Printed plain cotton weave, with≥85% cotton, 

>100g/m2,≤200g/m2 
35 

874 52085990 Other printed fabrics, with≥85% cotton 35 
875 52091200 Unbleached 3 or 4-thread twill, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
876 52093100 Dyed plain cotton weave, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
877 52093200 Dyed 3 or 4-thread twill (incl. cross twill), with≥85% cotton, 

>200g/m2 
35 

878 52093900 Dyed woven cotton fabrics, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2, nes 35 
879 52094200 Denim, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
880 52094300 Other coloured 3 or 4-thread twill, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
881 52095100 Printed plain cotton weave, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
882 52095900 Printed woven cotton fabrics, with≥85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
883 52101100 Unbleached plain cotton weave, with<85% cotton,≤200g/m2 35 
884 52101910 Unbleached woven fabrics, 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including 

cross twill, with<85% cotton,≤200g/m2 
40 

885 52103100 Dyed plain cotton weave, with<85% cotton,≤200g/m2 35 
886 52103200 Dyed 3 or 4-thread twill, with<85% cotton,≤200g/m2 35 
887 52103900 Dyed woven cotton fabrics, nes, with<85% cotton,≤200g/m2 35 
888 52113100 Dyed plain cotton weave, with<85% cotton, >200g/m2 15 
889 52113200 Dyed 3 or 4-thread twill, with<85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
890 52113900 Dyed woven cotton fabrics, nes, with<85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
891 52115900 Printed woven cotton fabrics, nes, with<85% cotton, >200g/m2 35 
892 53050012 Ramie, processed but not spun 40 
893 53050013 Fibres and waste of ramie 40 
894 53050020 Abaca and its tow, noils and waste, raw or processed but not 

spun 
40 

895 53050091 Sisal and other texile fabres of the genus Agave, raw or 
processed but not spun 

40 

896 53050092 Coconut fabrics, tow, noils and waste, raw or processed but not 
spun 

35 

897 53050099 Other vegetable textile fibres, raw or processed but not spun, 40 
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tow, noils and waste of these fibres 
898 53089011 Unbleached or bleached ramie yarn, with≥85% ramie 30 
899 53089012 Coloured ramie yarn, with≥85% ramie 30 
900 53089013 Unbleached or bleached ramie yarn,with<85% ramie 30 
901 53089014 Coloured ramie yarn, with <85% ramie 30 
902 53089091 Paper yarn 30 
903 53091900 Other woven fabrics of flax, with≥85% flax, nes 35 
904 53092900 Other woven fabrics of flax, with<85% flax, nes 35 
905 53110014 Unbleached ramie woven fabrics, with<85% ramie 40 
906 53110020 Woven fabrics of paper yarn 40 
907 53110030 Hemp woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres; woven 

fabrics of paper yarn 
35 

908 53110090 Woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres, nes 35 
909 54023113 Elastic filament of aramides,,psy,≤50tex, not for retail sale 40 
910 54023290 Other textured yarn of polyamides,psy, >50tex, not for retail 

sale 
35 

911 54024490 Other polyurethane, untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 50 
turns permetre 

35 

912 54024510 Other yarn of nylon-6, single, untwisted or with a twist not 
exceeding 50 turns permetre 

35 

913 54024520 Other yarn of nylon-6,6, single, untwisted or with a twist not 
exceeding 50 turns permetre 

35 

914 54024530 Other yarn of aramides, single, untwisted or with a twist not 
exceeding 50 turns permetre 

35 

915 54024590 Other yarn of other nylon or other polyamides, single, 
untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 50 turns permetre 

35 

916 54024700 Other yarn of polyesters, other than those partially oriented, 
untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 50 turns permetre 

35 

917 54025120 Single yarn of nylon-6,6, with >50turns/m, not for retail sale 10 
918 54025130 Single yarn of aramides, with >50turns/m, not for retail sale 30 
919 54025200 Single yarn of polyesters, with >50turns/m, nf retail sale 35 
920 54074200 Dyed woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn,≥85% nylon… 35 
921 54074300 Coloured woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn,≥85% 

nylon... 
35 

922 54075100 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics,≥85% textured polyester 35 
923 54075200 Dyed woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn,≥85% texturd 

polyester 
35 

924 54076100 Other woven fabrics of synthetic yarn,≥85% non-textured 
polyester 

35 

925 54076900 Other woven fabrics of synthetic yarn,≥85% polyester, nes 35 
926 54077100 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics,≥85% synthetic 

filaments, nes 
35 

927 54077200 Dyed woven fabrics,≥85% synthetic filaments, nes 35 
928 54077400 Printed woven fabrics,≥85% synthetic filaments, nes 35 
929 54083200 Dyed woven fabrics of artificial filament yarn, nes 35 
930 55013000 Synthetic filament tow, acrylic or modacrylic 35 
931 55020010 Cellulose diacetate filament tow 35 
932 55020090 Other artifical filament tow 35 
933 55032000 Synthetic staple fibres, of polyesters, not carded, etc 35 
934 55033000 Acrylic or modacrylic synthetic staple fibres, not carded, etc 35 
935 55041010 Artificial staple fibres, of the viscose rayon of bamboo, not 

carded, etc 
10 

936 55041021 Artificial staple fibres, of the viscose rayon of wood, not 
carded, flame retardant 

20 

937 55052000 Waste of artificial fibre,(incl. noils, yarn waste & garnetted 30 
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stock) 
938 55062000 Synthetic staple fibres, of polyesters, carded, etc 35 
939 55063000 Acrylic or modacrylic synthetic staple fibres, carded, etc 35 
940 55081000 Sewing thread of synthetic staple fibres 35 
941 55093200 Multiple or cabled yarn,≥85% acrylic/modacrylic staple fibres, 

nprs 
35 

942 55095300 Yarn,<85% polyester staple fibres, mixed with cotton, nprs 35 
943 55096200 Yarn,<85% acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres, with cotton, 

nprs 
35 

944 55101100 Single yarn, with≥85% artificial staple fibres, nprs 35 
945 55103000 Yarn, with<85% artificial staple fibres, mixed with cotton, nprs 35 
946 55109000 Yarn, with<85% artificial staple fibres, nes, nprs 35 
947 55121100 Unbleached or bleached woven fabrics,≥85% polyester staple 

fibres 
35 

948 55122900 Printed, dyed or coloured woven fabrics,≥85% acrylic.. staple 
fibres 

35 

949 55131110 Unblchd plain weave fabric,<85% polyster staple 
fib+cottn,≤170g/m2 

40 

950 55131120 Bleachd plain weave fabric,<85% polyster stple 
fib+cotton,≤170g/m2 

40 

951 55131310 Unblchd woven fabric nes,<85% polyester staple 
fib+cotton,≤170g/m2 

10 

952 55131900 Woven fabrics,<85% synthetic staple fibres + cotton, 
nes,≤170g/m2 

40 

953 55132100 Dyed plain weave fabrics,<85% polyester fibres + 
cotton,≤170g/m2 

35 

954 55133910 Coloured cross twill woven fabrics,<85% polyester 
fibres+cotton,≤170g/m2 

35 

955 55141110 Unblchd plain weave fabric,<85% polyster staple fib+cottn, 
>170g/m2 

35 

956 55141990 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, unbleached or 
bleached, <85% polyester staple fib+cotton, >170g/m2 

35 

957 55151100 Woven fabrics,<85% polyester staple fibres with viscose rayon 
fibres 

35 

958 55151200 Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed wit man-made 
filaments 

35 

959 55151900 Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres, nes 35 
960 55159900 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, nes 35 
961 55162200 Dyed woven fabrics,<85% artificial fibres, with man-made 

filaments 
35 

962 55169400 Printed woven fabrics, artificial staple fibres,nes 35 
963 56031110 Nonwovens of man-made filament,≤25g/m2, coated, etc. 35 
964 56031190 Nonwovens of man-made filament,≤25g/m2, not coated, etc. 15 
965 56031210 Nonwovens of man-made filament,>25g/m2 but≤70g/m2, 

coated, etc. 
35 

966 56031310 Nonwovens of man-made filament,>70g/m2 but≤150g/m2, 

coated, etc. 
35 

967 56031410 Nonwovens of man-made filament,>150g/m2, coated, etc. 35 
968 56031490 Nonwovens of man-made filament,>150g/m2, not coated, etc. 35 
969 56039110 Nonwovens of other materials,≤25g/m2, coated, etc. 35 
970 56039190 Nonwovens of other materials,≤25g/m2, not coated, etc. 15 
971 56039210 Nonwovens of other materials,>25g/m2 but≤70g/m2, coated, 

etc. 
35 

972 56039290 Nonwovens of other materials,>25g/m2 but≤70g/m2, not 

coated, etc. 
35 
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973 56039310 Nonwovens of other materials,>70g/m2 but≤150g/m2, coated, 

etc. 
35 

974 56039390 Nonwovens of other materials,>70g/m2 but≤150g/m2, not 

coated, etc. 
35 

975 56039410 Nonwovens of other materials,>150g/m2, coated, etc. 35 
976 56039490 Nonwovens of other materials,>150g/m2, not coated, etc. 35 
977 57024900 Pile floor coverings of other textiles, woven, made up, nes 33 
978 58041010 Tulles & other net fabrics of silk or silk waste 35 
979 58041020 Tulles & other net fabrics of cotton 35 
980 58041030 Tulles & other net fabrics of man-made fibres 35 
981 58041090 Tulles & other net fabrics of other textile materials, nes 35 
982 58061010 Narrow woven pile/chenille fabrics of cotton or bast fibres 20 
983 58061090 Narrow woven pile/chenille fabrics of other textl materials, nes 35 
984 58063200 Narrow woven fabrics of man-made fibres, nes 35 
985 58064010 Fabrics of warp without weft by adhesive, of cottn or bast 

fibres 
40 

986 58071000 Labels, badges... of textiles, woven, in piece..., not embriodered 35 
987 58110010 Quilted products of silk or silk waste, in the piece 30 
988 59021010 Tyre cord fabric of high tenacity yarn of nylon-6 35 
989 59021020 Tyre cord fabric of high tenacity yarn of nylon-6，6 35 
990 59021090 Tyre cord fabric of high tenacity yarn of other nylon or 

polyamides,nes 
35 

991 59022000 Tyre cord fabric of high tenacity yarn of polyesters 35 
992 59031010 Textile insulating cloth or tape treated with polyvinyl chloride 35 
993 59031020 Textile imitation leather treated with polyvinyl chloride 35 
994 59031090 Other textile fabrics treated with polyvinyl chloride 35 
995 59032010 Textile insulating cloth or tape treated with polyurethane 35 
996 59032020 Textile imitation leather treated with polyurethane 35 
997 59032090 Other textile fabrics treated with polyurethane 35 
998 59039010 Textile insulating cloth or tape treated with other plastics, nes 35 
999 59039020 Textile imitation leater treated with other plastics, nes 35 

1000 59039090 Other textile fabrics treated with other plastics, nes 35 
1001 59070010 Textile insulating cloth or tape otherwise impregnated, coated... 35 
1002 59070020 Painted canvas otherwise impregnated, coated... 35 
1003 59070090 Textile fabrics, nes, otherwise impregnated, coated... 35 
1004 59111010 Narrow fabrics of velvet impregntd with rubber f coverg 

weaving beams 
35 

1005 60011000 Long pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted 35 
1006 60012100 Looped pile fabrics of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1007 60012200 Looped pile fabrics of man-made fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1008 60019100 Pile fabrics of cotton, nes, knitted or crocheted 35 
1009 60019200 Pile fabrics of man-made fibres, nes, knitted or crocheted 35 
1010 60024010 Knittd/crochetd fabrics of cotton,wid≤30cm,≥5%, elastomeric 

yarn 
35 

1011 60024020 Knittd/crochetd fabrics of silk, wid≤30cm,≥5%, elastomeric 
yarn 

35 

1012 60024090 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics, width≤30cm, ≥5%, elastomeric 
yarn 

35 

1013 60029010 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of cotton,wid≤30cm,≥5%, elastomeric 
rubber thread 

35 

1014 60029020 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of silk, wid≤30cm,≥5%,elastomeric 

rubber thread 
35 

1015 60029030 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of synthetic fibres, wid≤30cm,≥5%, 
elastomeric rubber thread 

50 

1016 60029040 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of artificial fibres, wid≤30cm,≥5%, 50 
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elastomeric rubber thread 
1017 60029090 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of silk, wid≤30cm,≥5%, elastomeric 

rubber thread 
35 

1018 60033000 Knitted/crocheted fabrics of synthetic fibres, wid≤30cm, <5% 35 
1019 60034000 Knitted/crocheted fabrics of artificial fibres, wid≤30cm, <5% 35 
1020 60041010 Knittd/crochetd fabrics of cotton,wid>30cm,elastomeric 

yarn≥5% 
35 

1021 60041020 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of silk, wid>30cm,elastomeric 
yarn≥5% 

35 

1022 60041090 Knitted/crochetd fabrics, wid>30cm,elastomeric yarn≥5% 35 
1023 60049010 Knittd/crochetd fabrics of cotton,wid>30cm,≥5%,elastomeric 

rubber thread 
35 

1024 60049020 Knitted/crochetd fabrics of silk, wid>30cm,≥5%, elastomeric 

rubber thread 
35 

1025 60049090 Knitted/crochetd fabrics, wid>30cm,≥5%, elastomeric rubber 

thread 
35 

1026 60053100 Other warp knit fabrics of unbleached or bleached synthetic 
fibres 

35 

1027 60053200 Other warp knit fabrics of dyed synthetic fibres 35 
1028 60053300 Other warp knit fabrics of synthetic fibres of yarns of different 

colours 
35 

1029 60053400 Other warp knit fabrics of printed synthetic fibres 35 
1030 60054100 Other warp knit fabrics of unbleached or bleached artificial 

fibres 
35 

1031 60054200 Other warp knit fabrics of dyed artificial fibres 35 
1032 60054300 Other warp knit fabrics of artificial fibres of yarns of different 

colours 
35 

1033 60054400 Other warp knit fabrics of printed artificial fibres 35 
1034 60062100 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of unbleached or bleached 

cotton, nes 
35 

1035 60062200 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of dyedcotton, nes 35 
1036 60062300 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of cotton of yarns of different 

colours 
35 

1037 60062400 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of printed cotton, nes 35 
1038 60063100 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of unbleached/bleached 

synthetic fibres 
35 

1039 60063200 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of dyed synthetic fibres, nes 35 
1040 60063300 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of synthetic fibres of different 

colors 
35 

1041 60063400 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of printed synthetic fibres, nes 35 
1042 60064100 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of unbleached/bleached 

artificial fibres 
35 

1043 60064200 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of dyed artificial fibres, nes 35 
1044 60064300 Other knitted/crocheted fabrics of artificial fibres of different 

colors 
35 

1045 60064400 Other knitted or crocheted fabrics of printed artificial fibres 35 
1046 60069000 Other knitted or crocheted fabrics, nes 35 
1047 61012000 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1048 61013000 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1049 61019010 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of wool or fine animal hair, 
knitted or crocheted 

35 

1050 61019090 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of other textiles, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1051 61021000 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of wool..., knitted or crocheted 35 
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1052 61022000 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1053 61023000 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, 

knitted/crochetd 
35 

1054 61029000 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of other textiles, 
knitted/crochetd 

35 

1055 61031010 Men's or boys' suits of wool or fine animals hair, knitted or 
crochested 

35 

1056 61031020 Men's or boys' suits of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1057 61031090 Men's or boys' suits of other textiles , knitted or crocheted 35 
1058 61032200 Men's or boys' ensembles of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1059 61032300 Men's or boys' ensembles of synthetic fibres, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1060 61032910 Men's or boys' ensembles of wool or fine animal hair, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1061 61032990 Men's or boys' ensembles of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1062 61033100 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of wool..., knitted or crocheted 35 
1063 61033200 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1064 61033300 Men's or boys' jackets... of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1065 61033900 Men's or boys' jackets... of other textiles, nes, knitted/crocheted 35 
1066 61034100 Men's or boys' trousers, etc, of wool..., knitted or crocheted 35 
1067 61034200 Men's or boys' trousers, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1068 61034300 Men's or boys' trousers, etc, of synthetic fibres, 

knitted/crocheted 
35 

1069 61034900 Men's or boys' trousers, etc, of other textiles, knitted/crocheted 35 
1070 61041300 Women's or girls' suits of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1071 61041910 Women's or girls' suits of wool or fine animal hair, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1072 61041920 Women's or girls' suits of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1073 61041990 Women's or girls' suits of other textiles, nes, knitted/crocheted 35 
1074 61042200 Women's or girls' ensembles, of cotton, knitted or crocheted| 35 
1075 61042300 Women's or girls' ensembles, of synthetic fibres, 

knitted/crocheted 
35 

1076 61042910 Women's or girls' suits of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1077 61042990 Women's or girls' ensembles, of other textiles, 

knitted/crocheted 
35 

1078 61043100 Women's or girls' jackets, of wool..., knitted or crocheted 35 
1079 61043200 Women's or girls' jackets, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1080 61043300 Women's or girls' jackets, of synthetic fibres, knitted/crocheted 35 
1081 61043900 Woman's or girls' jackets, of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1082 61044100 Dresses of wool or fine animal hair, knitted or crocheted 35 
1083 61044200 Dresses of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1084 61044300 Dresses of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1085 61044400 Dresses of artificial fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1086 61044900 Dresses of other textile material, nes, knitted or crocheted 35 
1087 61045100 Skirts & divided skirts of wool or fine hair, knitted or crocheted 35 
1088 61045200 Skirts & divided skirts of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1089 61045300 Skirts & divided skirts of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1090 61045900 Skirts & divided skirts of other textiles, nes, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1091 61046100 Women's or girls' trousers, etc, of wool..., knitted or crocheted 35 
1092 61046200 Women's or girls' trousers, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1093 61046300 Women's or girls' trousers, etc, of synthetic, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1094 61046900 Women's or girls' trousers, etc, of other textile, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 
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1095 61051000 Men's or boys' shirts of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1096 61052000 Men's or boys' shirts of man-made fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1097 61059000 Men's or boys' shirts of other textiles, nes, knitted or crocheted 35 
1098 61061000 Women's or girls' blouses, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1099 61062000 Women's or girls' blouses, etc, of man-made fibres, 

knitted/crochetd 
35 

1100 61069000 Women's or girls' blouses, etc, of other textiles, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 

1101 61071200 Men's or boys' underpants, etc, of man-made fibres, 
knitted/crochetd 

35 

1102 61071910 Men's or boys' underpants, etc, of silk or silk waste, 
knitted/crochetd 

35 

1103 61071990 Men's or boys' underpants, etc, of other textiles, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 

1104 61072200 Men's or boys' pyjamas of man-made fibres, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1105 61072910 Men's or boys' pyjamas of silk or silk waste, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1106 61072990 Men's or boys' pyjamas of other textiles, nes, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1107 61079910 Men's or boys' dressing gowns, etc, of man-made fibres, knitted 
or crocheted 

35 

1108 61079990 Men's or boys' dressing gowns, etc, of other textiles, nes, 
knitted or crocheted 

35 

1109 61081100 Women's/girls' slips, etc, of man-made fibres, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1110 61081990 Women's/girls' slips, etc, of other textl materials, 
knittd/crochetd 

35 

1111 61082200 Women's or girls' briefs, etc, of man-made fibres, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 

1112 61082910 Women's or girls' briefs, etc, of silk or silk waste, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 

1113 61082990 Women's or girls' briefs, etc, of other textiles, knitted/crocheted 35 
1114 61083200 Women's or girls' pyjamas, etc, of man-made fibres, 

knittd/crochetd 
35 

1115 61083910 Women's or girls' pyjamas, etc, of silk or silk waste, 
knittd/crochetd 

35 

1116 61083990 Women's or girls' nighties, etc, of other textiles, knitted/crochtd 35 
1117 61089200 Women's or girls' dressing gowns of man-made fibre, 

knitted/crochd 
35 

1118 61089900 Women's or girls' dressing gowns of other textiles, 
knitted/crochd 

35 

1119 61091000 T-shirts, singlets & other vests, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1120 61099010 T-shirts, singlets, etc, of silk or silk waste, knitted/crocheted 35 
1121 61099090 T-shirts, singlets, etc, of other textiles, nes, knitted/crocheted 35 
1122 61101100 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of wool, knitted or crocheted 35 
1123 61101200 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of cashmere, knitted or crocheted 35 
1124 61101910 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of other goats hair, knitted/crocheted 35 
1125 61101920 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of rabbit or hare hair, knitted/crocheted 35 
1126 61101990 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of other animal fine hair nes, 

knit/crochtd 
35 

1127 61102000 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1128 61103000 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of man-made fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1129 61109010 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of silk or silk waste, knitted or crocheted 35 
1130 61109090 Jerseys, pullovers, etc, of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
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1131 61113000 Babies' garments, etc, of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1132 61119010 Babies' garments, etc, of wool or fine animal hair, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1133 61119090 Babies' garments, etc, of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1134 61121100 Track-suits of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1135 61121200 Track-suits of synthetic fibres, knitted or crocheted 35 
1136 61121900 Track-suits of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1137 61122010 Ski-suits, of cotton, knitted or crocheted 35 
1138 61122090 Ski-suits, of other textile materials, knitted or crocheted 35 
1139 61123100 Men's or boys' swimwear of synthetic fibres, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1140 61123900 Men's or boys' swimwear of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1141 61124100 Women's or girls' swimwear of synthetic fibres, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1142 61124900 Women's or girls' swimwear of other textiles, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1143 61130000 Garments of knitted or crocheted fabrics of 59.03, 59.06, 59.07 35 
1144 61151000 Stockings, gradually press tighted 42 
1145 61152100 Panty hose and tights of synthetic fibres, measuring per single 

yarn less than 67 decitex 
35 

1146 61152200 Panty hose and tights of synthetic fibres, measuring per single 
yarn 67 decitex or more 

35 

1147 61152990 Panty hose and tights of other textile materials, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1148 61153000 Women's full-length or knee-length hosiery, measuring per 
single yarn less than 67 decitex 

35 

1149 61159600 Panty hose, tights,stockings, etc., of synthetic fibres, knitted or 
crocheted 

35 

1150 61159900 Hosiery & footwear, of other textiles, knitted or crocheted, nes 35 
1151 61169300 Gloves, mittens & mitts, of synthetic fibres, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1152 61169900 Gloves, mittens & mitts, of other textiles, knitted or crocheted 35 
1153 61171011 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils, etc,of cashmere, 

knitted/crocheted 
35 

1154 61171019 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils, etc,of other fine 
animal hair, knitted/crocheted 

35 

1155 61171020 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils, etc,of wool, 
knitted/crocheted 

35 

1156 61171090 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils, etc,of other textile 
materials, knitted/crocheted 

35 

1157 61178010 Ties, bow ties and cravats, knitted or crocheted 35 
1158 61178090 Other parts of garments or of clothing accessories, knitted or 

crocheted 
35 

1159 61179000 Parts of garments or clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 50 
1160 62011100 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1161 62011310 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, down stuffed 35 
1162 62011390 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, nes 35 
1163 62011900 Men's or boys' overcoats, etc, of other textiles, nes 35 
1164 62019100 Men's or boys' anoraks, wind-cheaters, etc, of wool/fine animal 

hair 
35 

1165 62019310 Men's/boys' anoraks, wind-cheaters.., of man-made fib, down 
stuffed 

35 

1166 62019390 Men's or boys' anoraks, wind-cheaters, etc, of man-made fibres, 
nes 

35 

1167 62019900 Men's or boys' anoraks, wind-cheaters, etc, of other textiles, nes 35 
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1168 62021100 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1169 62021310 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, down 

stuffed 
35 

1170 62021390 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of man-made fibres, nes 35 
1171 62021900 Woman's or girls' overcoats, etc, of other textiles, nes 35 
1172 62029100 Woman's or girls' anoraks, wind-cheaters, etc, of wool... 35 
1173 62029310 Woman's/girls' anoraks,wind-cheaters.., of man-made fib, down 

stuffd 
35 

1174 62029390 Woman's or girls' anoraks, wind-cheaters.., of man-made fibres, 
nes 

35 

1175 62029900 Woman's or girls' anoraks, wind-cheaters, etc, of other textiles, 
nes 

35 

1176 62031100 Men's or boys' suits of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1177 62031200 Men's or boys' suits of synthetic fibres 35 
1178 62031910 Men's or boys' suits of silk or silk waste 35 
1179 62031990 Men's or boys' suits of other textiles, nes 35 
1180 62032300 Men's or boys' ensembles of synthetic fibres 35 
1181 62032910 Men's or boys' ensembles of silk or silk waste 35 
1182 62032920 Men's or boys' ensembles of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1183 62032990 Men's or boys' ensembles of other textiles, nes 35 
1184 62033100 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1185 62033200 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of cotton 35 
1186 62033300 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of synthetic fibres 35 
1187 62033910 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of silk or silk waste 35 
1188 62033990 Men's or boys' jackets & blazers of other textl materials, nes 35 
1189 62034100 Men's or boys' trousers, breeches, etc, of wool or fine animal 

hair 
35 

1190 62034210 Men's or boys' arabian trousers, breeches of cotton 35 
1191 62034290 Men's or boys' trousers, breeches, nes, of cotton 35 
1192 62034310 Men's or boys' arabian trousers, breeches of synthetic fibres 35 
1193 62034390 Men's or boys' trousers, breeches, nes, of synthetic fibres 35 
1194 62034910 Men's or boys' arabian trousers, breeches of oth textile fibres 35 
1195 62034990 Men's or boys' trousers, breeches, nes, of oth textile fibres 35 
1196 62041100 Women's or girls' suits of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1197 62041300 Women's or girls' suits of synthetic fibres 35 
1198 62041910 Women's or girls' suits of silk or silk waste 35 
1199 62041990 Women's or girls' suits of other textiles, nes 35 
1200 62042100 Women's or girls' ensembles of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1201 62042300 Women's or girls' ensembles of synthetic fibres 35 
1202 62042910 Women's or girls' ensembles of silk or silk waste 35 
1203 62042990 Women's or girls' ensembles of other textile materials, nes 35 
1204 62043100 Women's or girls' jackets & blazers of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1205 62043300 Women's or girls' jackets & blazers of synthetic fibres 35 
1206 62043910 Women's or girls' jackets of silk or silk waste 35 
1207 62043990 Women's or girls' jackets of other textiles, nes 35 
1208 62044100 Dresses of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1209 62044300 Dresses of synthetic fibres 35 
1210 62044400 Dresses of artificial fibres 35 
1211 62044910 Women's or girls' dresses of silk or silk waste 35 
1212 62044990 Women's or girls' dresses of other textile materials, nes 35 
1213 62045100 Skirts & divided skirts of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1214 62045300 Skirts & divided skirts of synthetic fibres 35 
1215 62045910 Women's or girls' skirts of silk or silk waste 35 
1216 62045990 Women's or girls' skirts of other textile materials, nes 35 
1217 62046100 Women's or girls' trousers/breeches, etc, of wool/fine animal 35 
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hair 
1218 62046200 Women's or girls' trousers, breeches, etc, of cotton 35 
1219 62046300 Women's or girls' trousers, breeches, etc, of synthetic fibres 35 
1220 62046900 Women's or girls' trousers, breeches, etc, of other textiles, nes 35 
1221 62052000 Men's or boys' shirts of cotton 50 
1222 62053000 Men's or boys' shirts of man-made fibres 35 
1223 62059010 Men's or boys' shirts of silk or silk waste 35 
1224 62059020 Men's or boys' shirts of wool or fine animal hair 35 
1225 62059090 Men's or boys' shirts of other textile materials, nes 35 
1226 62061000 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, etc, of silk or silk waste 35 
1227 62062000 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, etc, of wool or fine animal 

hair 
35 

1228 62063000 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, etc, of cotton 35 
1229 62064000 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, etc, of man-made fibres 35 
1230 62069000 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, etc, of other textiles, nes 35 
1231 62071100 Men's or boys' underpants & briefs of cotton 35 
1232 62079910 Men's or boys' singlets,dressing gowns, etc, of silk or silk waste 35 
1233 62079990 Men's or boys'singlets,dressing gowns etc, of oth textl materl, 

nes 
35 

1234 62081910 Women's or girls' slips & petticoats of silk or silk waste 30 
1235 62082100 Women's or girls' nightdresses & pyjamas of cotton 35 
1236 62089910 Women's or girls' dressing gowns, panties.., of silk or silk waste 35 
1237 62089990 Women's or girls' dressing gowns/panties.., of oth textiles, nes 35 
1238 62101010 Garments of felt or nonwoven, ofwool or fine animal hair 35 
1239 62101030 Garments of felt or nonwoven, of man-made fibres 35 
1240 62102000 Garments of 6201.11 to 19, from fabrics of 59.03, 59.06 or 

59.07 
35 

1241 62103000 Garments of 6202.11 to 19, from fabrics of 59.03, 59.06 or 
59.07 

35 

1242 62104000 Men's or boys' garments of fabrics of 59.03, 59.06 or 59.07 35 
1243 62105000 Women's or girls' garments of fabrics of 59.03, 59.06 or 59.07 35 
1244 62111100 Men's or boys' swimwear 35 
1245 62111200 Women's or girls' swimwear 35 
1246 62112090 Ski suits of other textile materials 35 
1247 62113310 Men's or boys' arabian robes of man-made fibres 35 
1248 62113320 Men's or boys' sports wear of arabian robes 35 
1249 62113390 Men's or boys' garments of man-made fibres, nes 35 
1250 62113910 Men's or boys' garments of silk or silk waste, nes 35 
1251 62113920 Men's or boys' garments of wool or fine animal hair, nes 35 
1252 62113990 Men's or boys' garments of other textiles, nes 35 
1253 62114310 Women's or girls' sports wear of arabian robes 35 
1254 62114390 Women's or girls' garments of man-made fibres, nes 35 
1255 62114910 Women's or girls' garments of silk or silk waste, nes 35 
1256 62114990 Women's or girls' garments of other textiles, nes 35 
1257 62121010 Brassieres, of man-made fibres 35 
1258 62121090 Brassieres, of other textiles 35 
1259 62129010 Braces, suspenders and the like, of man-made fibres 35 
1260 62129090 Braces, suspenders and the like, of other textiles, nes 35 
1261 62152000 Ties, bow ties & cravats of man-made fibres 35 
1262 62171010 Stocking, socks and sockettes 35 
1263 62171020 Kimono belts 35 
1264 62171090 Other made up clothing accessories, nes 35 
1265 62179000 Parts of garments or of clothing accessories, nes 35 
1266 63053300 Sacks & bags, of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like 35 
1267 63071000 Floor-cloths, dish-cloths, dusters & similar cleaning cloths 35 
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1268 64011010 Waterproof footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap, 
with rubber uppers 

50 

1269 64011090 Waterproof footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap, 
with plastic uppers 

50 

1270 64019210 Waterproof footwear covering the ankle but not the knee, with 
rubber uppers 

50 

1271 64019290 Waterproof footwear covering the ankle but not the knee, with 
plastic uppers 

50 

1272 64019900 Waterproof footwear (not covering the ankle) 50 
1273 64021200 Ski-boots & cross-country ski footwear of rubber or plastics 50 
1274 64021900 Sport footwear, nes, of rubber or plastics 50 
1275 64022000 Footwear with thongs plugged into soles, of rubber or plastics 50 
1276 64029100 Footwear, nes, covering the ankle of rubber or plastics 50 
1277 64029910 Footwear, nes, with rubber uppers, not covering the ankle, of 

rubber or plastics 
50 

1278 64029921 Footwear, nes, with plastic uppers and woven fabric 50 
1279 64029929 Footwear, nes, with plastic uppers, not covering the ankle, of 

rubber or plastics 
50 

1280 64039900 Footwear with rubber... soles, leather uppers, not coverng the 
ankle 

35 

1281 64041100 Sports footwear,with rubber or plastic soles & textile uppers 50 
1282 64041900 Other footwear,with rubber or plastic soles & textile uppers 50 
1283 64042000 Footwear with leather or composition leather soles & textile 

uppers 
50 

1284 64051010 Footwear, nes, with leather or composition leather uppers and 
rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather outer soles 

50 

1285 64051090 Footwear, nes, with leather or composition leather uppers and 
other material outer soles 

50 

1286 64052000 Footwear, nes, with textile uppers 50 
1287 64059010 Footwear, nes, with rubber, plastics, leather or composition 

leather outer soles 
35 

1288 64059090 Footwear, nes, with other material outer soles 35 
1289 64061000 Uppers & parts thereof (excl. stiffeners) 35 
1290 64069010 Wooden parts of footwear (excl. uppers, outer soles & heels) 35 
1291 64069090 Non-wood parts of footwear (excl. uppers, outer soles & heels) 35 
1292 65050020 Hats & other headgear, crocheted 35 
1293 65050091 Felt hats and other felt headgear 40 
1294 65050099 Hats & other headgear, knittd or made up from textl fabric in 

piece 
35 

1295 67029010 Artificial flowers, etc & articles thereof, of feather 40 
1296 67030000 Human hair, dressed, etc; animal hair & synthetic materials for 

wigs 
35 

1297 68021010 Tiles etc of marble, side<7cm; artificial colored granuls,powder 35 
1298 68021090 Other tiles etc, side<7cm;artificial colored granules,powder 35 
1299 68022120 Monumental/building stone of Travertine, cut/sawn flat or even 30 
1300 68022190 Monumental/building stone of travertine/alabaster, cut flat or 

even 
30 

1301 68022300 Monumental/building stone, cut/sawn flat or even, granite 35 
1302 68029319 Carvings of granite 30 
1303 68029390 Worked building stone nes, of granite 35 
1304 68043010 Oilstone 35 
1305 68043090 Other hand sharpening or polishing stones 20 
1306 68079000 Asphalt or similar material articles nes 20 
1307 68101100 Building blocks & bricks of cement, concrete/artificial stone 35 
1308 68101910 Tiles,flagstones & similar art. Of artificial stone 35 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
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1309 68101990 Tiles,flagstones & similar art. Of cement/concrete stone 35 
1310 69010000 Bricks/blocks etc & ceramic goods of siliceous earths 35 
1311 69071000 Tiles, cubes & sim<7 cm rect or not etc, unglazed ceramics 40 
1312 69081000 Tiles, cubes & sim<7 cm rect or not etc, glazed ceramics 35 
1313 69101000 Ceramic sinks,wash basins & sim sanitary fixturs of 

porcelain/china 
35 

1314 69111010 Tableware of porcelain or china 35 
1315 69111020 Kitchenware of porcelain or china 35 
1316 69119000 Household articles nes & toilet articles of porcelain or china 35 
1317 70099200 Glass mirrors, framed 35 
1318 70112010 Glass envelopes for kinescope and glass parts thereof 35 
1319 70112090 Stoppers/lids/other closures of glass 35 
1320 70159020 Glasses for non-corrective photochromic spectacles, not opticll 

workd 
30 

1321 70159090 Other glasses, curved/bent, not optically worked, nes 10 
1322 70169010 Leaded lights and the like 30 
1323 70169090 Glass paving blocks,etc for building; foamglass blocks, etc 30 
1324 70195900 Woven fabrics of glass fibres, nes 35 
1325 70200012 Glass umbrella for insulator, for technical uses 35 
1326 70200019 Other articles of glass, for technical uses 35 
1327 70200099 Other articles of glass, not for technical uses 35 
1328 71023900 Diamonds non-industrial nes excluding mounted or set 

diamonds 
100 

1329 71031000 Prec or semi-prec stones (o/t diamonds) unwkd or smp. sawn or 
rough shpd 

35 

1330 71039100 Rubies, sapphires & emeralds further worked than sawn or 
rough shaped 

50 

1331 71039910 Jadeites, further worked than sawn or rough shaped 50 
1332 71039990 Other precious or semi-precious stones, nes, further worked 50 
1333 71049091 Diamonds, further worked, not for technical use 30 
1334 71049099 Syn/reconstr prec/semi-prec stones, furthr wkd, not for techncl 

use 
10 

1335 71131110 Jewellery & parts thereof of silver, plated with diamond 
mounted or set 

35 

1336 71131190 Jewellery & parts thereof, of silver, nes 35 
1337 71131911 Jewellery & parts thereof of gold, plated with diamond 

mounted 
35 

1338 71131919 Jewellery & parts thereof of gold, nes 35 
1339 71131921 Jewellery & parts thereof of platinum, plated with diamond 

mounted 
35 

1340 71131929 Jewellery & parts thereof of platinum, nes 35 
1341 71131991 Jewellery& parts thereof of precious metal, plated with 

diamond mounted 
35 

1342 71131999 Jewellery& parts thereof of precious metal, nes 35 
1343 71132010 Jewellery& parts of base metal clad with precious mtl, plated 

with diamond 
35 

1344 71132090 Jewellery & parts thereof, of base metal clad with precious mtl, 
nes 

35 

1345 71142000 Gold/silversmiths' wares & parts, of base metal clad with prec. 
metl 

20 

1346 71171900 Imitation jewellery nes of base metal 35 
1347 71179000 Imitation jewellery nes 35 
1348 72085310 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, hr,w≥600mm, 

3mm≤thk≤4.75mm, of a yeild strength exceeding 355N/mm2 
15 
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1349 72085390 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, hr,w≥600mm, 
3mm≤thk≤4.75mm, 

15 

1350 72085410 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, hr,w≥600mm, thk<1.5mm, 15 
1351 72085490 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, hr,w≥600mm, thk<3mm, 15 
1352 72091610 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, cr,w≥600mm,1mm≤thk≤3mm, 

of a yeild strength exceeding 275N/mm2 
30 

1353 72091690 Other flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, 
cr,w≥600mm,1mm≤thk≤3mm, 

30 

1354 72091710 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, 
cr,w≥600mm,0.5mm≤thk≤1mm, of a yeild strength exceeding 
275N/mm2 

30 

1355 72091790 Other flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, 
cr,w≥600mm,0.5mm≤thk≤1mm, 

30 

1356 72091810 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, cr,w≥600mm,thk<0.3mm 30 
1357 72091890 Other flat rlld prod, i/nas, not in coil, cr,w≥600mm,thk<0.5mm 30 
1358 72092700 Flat rlld prod,i/nas,nt in coil,cr,w≥600mm,0.5mm≤thk≤1mm 30 
1359 72099000 Flat rlld prod, i/nas, cr,w≥600mm, nes 30 
1360 72139100 Bars/rods,i/nas,hr,in irreg wnd coils of circ cross 

sect,dia<14mm 
14 

1361 72142000 Bars&rods,i/nas,hr,hd or he,cntg indent,ribs,etc,prod dur 
rp/tar,nes 

100 

1362 72173010 Wire,i/nas,plated or coated with cupper 20 
1363 72173090 Wire,i/nas,plated or coated with other base metals nes 20 
1364 72192100 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, exce 10mm 

thick 
7 

1365 72192200 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, 

4.75mm≤thk≤10mm 
7 

1366 72192300 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, 

3mm≤thk<4.75mm 
7 

1367 72192410 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, 

1mm≤thk<3mm 
7 

1368 72192420 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, 

0.5mm≤thk<1mm 
7 

1369 72192430 Flat rlld prod, stainless steel, hr, nic,w≥600mm, thk<0.5mm 7 
1370 72210000 Bars/rods, stainless steel, hot rlld in irregularly wound coils 20 
1371 72221100 Bars/rods, stainls stl, nfw th ht rl/drwn/extrud, of circ cros sectn 10 
1372 72221900 Bars/rods, stainless steel, nfw than hot rld/drawn/extrud, nes 10 
1373 72223000 Bars/rods, stainless steel, nes 11 
1374 72251100 Flat rlld prd of Si-electricl steel,w≥600mm, grain-orientd 30 
1375 73011000 Sheet piling,i/s w/n drilled/punched′made from assem elem 10 
1376 73029010 Sleepers (cross-ties) 15 
1377 73029090 Rail′tramway construction material of iron′steel, nes 15 
1378 73042400 Other pipe of a kind used in drilling for oil or gas, of stainless 

steel 
50 

1379 73042900 Casings/tubing pipe,i/s,smls,for use in drilling for oil′gas 50 
1380 73072100 Flanges, stainless steel 20 
1381 73130000 Wire,barbed,twisted hoop,sgl flat′twisted double of i/s,for 

fencing 
10 

1382 73144100 Other grill, netting and fencing, plated or coated with zinc 25 
1383 73181510 Screws and bolts, with tensile strength of 800Mpa 50 
1384 73181590 Bolts′screws nes, with′without their nuts′washers, i′s 50 
1385 73202090 Helical springs, i′s, other than for railway vehicles 15 
1386 73218100 Household′camping appliances,i/s, nes, for gas or gas/oth fuels 40 
1387 73219000 Parts of appliances of heading No. 73.21 20 
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1388 73239300 Table,kitchen and other household articles & parts thereof, 
stainless steel, nes 

30 

1389 73259910 Cast articles of i′s, nes, for technical use 15 
1390 73259990 Cast articles of i′s, nes, not for technical use 40 
1391 73262010 Articles of iron/steel wire, nes, for technical use 50 
1392 73262090 Articles of iron/steel wire, nes, not for technical use 30 
1393 73269010 Articles, i′s, nes, for technical use 15 
1394 73269090 Articles, i′s, nes, not for technical use 15 
1395 74031111 Cu cathodes containing more than 99.9935% Cu by weight, 

unwrought 
50 

1396 74032100 Cu-zinc base alloys, unwrought 50 
1397 74040000 Waste & scrap, Cu′Cu alloy 50 
1398 74061020 Powders, of Cu-Ni' Cu-Ni-Zn base alloys,of n-lamellar 

structure 
30 

1399 74062020 Powders, of Cu-Ni′Cu-Ni-Zn alloys of lamellar struc & flakes 30 
1400 74062090 Powders, of Cu alloys, nes, of lamellar struc & flakes 30 
1401 74081100 Wire of refined Cu of which the max cs dimension >6mm 35 
1402 74081900 Wire of refined Cu of which the max cs dimension≤6mm 35 
1403 74101100 Foil of refined Cu, not backed 35 
1404 74102110 refined Copper foil (backed with paper, paperboard, plastics or 

similar backing materials) of a thickness (excluding any 
backing) not exceeding 0.15mm,Suitable for manufacturing 
printed circuit board 

35 

1405 74102190 Foil of refined Cu, backed 35 
1406 74111011 Refined copper tubes with screw thread or wing, having the 

external diameter not exceeding 5mm 
35 

1407 74111019 Other refined copper tubes, having the external diameter not 
exceeding 5mm 

35 

1408 74111020 refined Copper tubes and pipes,the external diameter exceeds 
70mm 

35 

1409 74111090 Tubes and pipes of refined copper, having the external diameter 
of 25mm or more 

35 

1410 74112110 Circumvolution tubes of copper-zinc base alloys 10 
1411 74122010 Fittings, pipe′tube, of Cu-Ni′Cu-Ni-Zn base alloys 35 
1412 74122090 Fittings, pipe′tube, of Cu alloys, nes 35 
1413 74153310 Screws, Cu' for wood 20 
1414 74199950 Cooking or heating appraratus of a kind used for domestic 

purposes, non-electric, and parts thereof, of copper 
30 

1415 74199991 Other articles of copper for technical use 35 
1416 74199999 Other articals of copper not for technical use 35 
1417 76011090 Al unwrought, not alloyed, nes 50 
1418 76012000 Al unwrought, alloyed 35 
1419 76042910 Bars, rods, Al alloyed 35 
1420 76042990 Bars, rods & other profiles, Al alloyed 35 
1421 76051900 Wire,Al,not alloyed,with a max cross sectional dim≤7mm 35 
1422 76061121 Rectangular paltes, sheets and strip, of not alloyed aluminium-

plastic composite, 0.3mm≤thickness<0.36mm 
30 

1423 76061129 Other rectangular paltes, sheets and strip, of not alloyed 
aluminium-plastic composite, 0.3mm≤thickness<0.36mm 

30 

1424 76061191 Rectangular paltes, sheets and strip, of not alloyed aluminium-
plastic composite, nes 

35 

1425 76061199 Other rectangular paltes, sheets and strip, of not alloyed 
aluminium-plastic composite, nes 

35 

1426 76061220 Plate, sheet′strip, Al alloy, rect′sq, 0.2<thick<0.28mm 30 
1427 76061230 Plate, sheet′strip, Al alloy, rect′sq, 0.2mm≤thick≤0.35 30 
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1428 76061251 Rectangular paltes, sheets and strip of aluminium alloys-plastic 
composite, of a thickness of 0.35mm or more but not exceeding 
4mm 

35 

1429 76061259 Other rectangular paltes, sheets and strip of aluminium alloys, 
of a thickness of 0.35mm or more but not exceeding 4mm 

35 

1430 76061290 Rectangular paltes, sheets and strip of aluminium alloys, of a 
thickness exceeding 0.4mm 

35 

1431 76071110 Foil, Al, not backed, rolled but not further worked,≤0.007mm 35 
1432 76071120 Aluminium foil (whether or not printed or backed with paper, 

paperboard, plastics or similar backing materlals) 0f a thickness 
exceeding 0.007mm, but not exceeding 0.01mm 

35 

1433 76071190 Foil, Al, not backed, rolled but not further 
worked,≤0.2mm,>0.007mm 

35 

1434 76071900 Foil, Al, not backed & not >0.2mm thick, nes 35 
1435 76130010 Al containers for compressed′liquefied gas, for retail packng 20 
1436 76149000 Al stranded wire,cable, etc, not elect insulatd,nes 20 
1437 76161000 Al nails,tacks,staples,bolts,nuts & similar articles 35 
1438 76169910 Other Al articles nes, for technical use 35 
1439 76169990 Other Al articles nes, not for technical use 35 
1440 78019900 Lead unwrought nes 10 
1441 79070030 Cellpacking blanks ( zinc biscuits ) 30 
1442 80012010 Babbitt metal, unwrought 20 
1443 80070040 Tin tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings 20 
1444 81032011 Powder of tantalum, loose density less than 2.2g/cm3 30 
1445 81039011 Tantalum wire,smaller than 0.5mm in diameter 30 
1446 81039019 Other tantalum wire 30 
1447 81039090 Tantalum wrought and articles thereof 10 
1448 81041100 Magnesium unwrought containg ≥ 99.8% of magnesium 50 
1449 81079000 Cadmium wrought & articles thereof 30 
1450 81089020 Titanium wire 20 
1451 81129290 Base metal and articles thereof, unwrought 10 
1452 81129990 Wought base metal and articles thereof 30 
1453 82029110 Straight saw blades for working metal, for use wiwth mechnical 

saws 
35 

1454 82055900 Tools for masons, watchmakers, miners & hand tools nes 35 
1455 82073000 Tools for pressing, stamping′punching 15 
1456 82078010 Tools for turning with working part of natural or synthetic 

diamonds or cubic boron nitride 
35 

1457 82078090 Other tools for turning 35 
1458 82079010 Interchngeable tools, nes, with working part of diamond/cubic 

BN 
35 

1459 82079090 Interchangeable tools, nes, with workng part of oth maerials 35 
1460 82089000 Knives & blades for leather, paper, tobacco machines & oth 

industries 
35 

1461 82090010 Plates of tools,unmounted,of cermets 35 
1462 82090021 Cermet sticks, with a grain size of less than 0.8 micron 35 
1463 82090029 Sticks of tools,unmounted,of cermets 35 
1464 82090030 Tips of tools,unmounted,of cermets 35 
1465 82090090 Others articles of tools,unmounted,of cermets 35 
1466 82100000 Hand-operated mechanical appliances,weight ≤10 kg,for food 

prep 
35 

1467 82130000 Scissors, tailors' shears & similar shears, & blades therefor 35 
1468 82141000 Paper knives,letter openers,erasing knives,pencil sharpeners & 

blades 
35 

1469 82142000 Manicure′pedicure sets & instruments (including nail files) 35 
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1470 83119000 Coatd tubes/sim prod of base mtl/mtl carbd,nes,for 
soldrg/brazing.. 

35 

1471 84021110 Watertube boilers for electricity, steam production≥900T per 
hour 

35 

1472 84021190 Other watertube boilers with a steam production >45T per hour 35 
1473 84021200 Watertube boilers with a steam production not >45T per hour 35 
1474 84031010 Central heating boilers, household type 35 
1475 84031090 Central heating boilers nes 35 
1476 84041010 Auxiliary plant for use with generating boilers of 84.02 50 
1477 84041020 Auxiliary plant for use with generating boilers of 84.03 50 
1478 84049010 Parts of auxiliary plant of heading No. 84041020 100 
1479 84049090 Parts of auxiliary plant/condensers of headngs 84041010, 

84042000 
100 

1480 84061000 Steam & vapour turbines for marine propulsion 30 
1481 84068120 Other steam & vapour turbines, 100MW<output≤350MW 30 
1482 84068130 Other steam & vapour turbines, of an output >350MW 30 
1483 84068200 Other steam & vapour turbines, output≤40MW 30 
1484 84073410 Engines, spark-igni reciprocating,f vehcl Ch 87, >1000cc 

but≤3000cc 
35 

1485 84073420 Engines, spark-igni reciprocating, for vehicl Ch 87, >3000cc 35 
1486 84079010 Biogas engine 30 
1487 84081000 Marine propulsion engines, diesel 50 
1488 84082010 Engines, diesel, output≥132.39kw, for vehicles of Ch. 87 30 
1489 84082090 Engines, diesel, of an output<132.39kw, for vehicles of Ch 87 30 
1490 84089010 Engines, diesel for locomotives 35 
1491 84089091 Engines, diesel, nes, output≤14kw 35 
1492 84089092 Engines, diesel, nes, 14kw<output<132.39kw 10 
1493 84089093 Engines, diesel, nes, output≥132.39kw 35 
1494 84099110 Parts for marine propulsion engines, spark-igni type 35 
1495 84099191 Parts for electric fuel injection devices 35 
1496 84099199 Parts for other spark-ignition type engines, nes 35 
1497 84099910 Parts for marine propulsion engines, diesel/semi-diesel 35 
1498 84099920 Parts for locomotive engines, diesel/semi-dieses 35 
1499 84099991 Parts for diesel & semi-diesel engines ≥132.39kw, nes 35 
1500 84099999 Parts for diesel & semi-diesel engines <132.39kw, nes 35 
1501 84101310 Hydraulic turbines/water wheels,blow-down type, >30000 kw 30 
1502 84101320 Hydraulic turbines/water wheels, tubular type, >35000 kw 30 
1503 84101330 Hydraulic turbines/water wheels, water pump type, >200000 

kw 
30 

1504 84101390 Hydraulic turbines/water wheels of a power >10000 kw, nes 30 
1505 84109010 Regulators of hydraulic turbines/water wheels 30 
1506 84111210 Turbofan engines of a thrust >25 KN 100 
1507 84111290 Other turbo-jets of a thrust >25 KN 50 
1508 84112210 Turbo-propellers, 1100kw<power≤ 2238kw 30 
1509 84112220 Turbo-propellers, 2238kw<power≤3730kw 30 
1510 84112230 Turbo-propellers of a power >3730kw 30 
1511 84118200 Gas turbines nes of a power >5000 KW 30 
1512 84119910 Parts of turboshaft engines 30 
1513 84123100 Pneumatic power engines & motors linear acting (cylinders) 35 
1514 84133021 Fuel pumps for int comb piston engines of an output≥132.39 

KW 
35 

1515 84133090 Fuel/lubricatg/coolng medium pumps for int comb piston 
engines, nes 

35 

1516 84137010 Centrifugal pumps of ratational speed≥10000r/min 35 
1517 84137099 Centrifugal pumps nes 35 
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1518 84138100 Pumps nes 50 
1519 84139100 Parts of pumps for liquids 50 
1520 84143011 Compressors for refrige/freezer,motor power≤0.4kw 35 
1521 84143012 Compressors for refrige′freezer, 0.4kw<motor power≤5 kw 35 
1522 84143013 Compressors for airconditioner, 0.4kw <motor power ≤5kw 35 
1523 84143014 Compressors for airconditioner, motor power >5 kw 35 
1524 84143015 Compressors driven by a motor,for refrigerators or freezes, of a 

motor power exceeding 5KW 
35 

1525 84143019 Compressors driven by a motor, nes 35 
1526 84143090 Compressors driven by a non-motor 35 
1527 84145110 Ceiling/roof fans, with a built-in electric motor of output≤125 

W 
30 

1528 84145120 Window fans, with a built-in electric motor of output≤125W 20 
1529 84145191 Table fans, with a built-in electric motor of output≤125W 30 
1530 84145192 Floor fans, with a built-in electric motor of output≤125W 30 
1531 84145193 Wall fans, with a built-in electric motor of output≤125W 20 
1532 84145910 Other ceiling/roof fans, nes 35 
1533 84145920 Other window fans, nes 35 
1534 84145930 Centrifugal ventilators 35 
1535 84145990 Other fans, nes 35 
1536 84148010 Free-piston generators for gas turbine 35 
1537 84148020 Carbon dioxide compressors 35 
1538 84148030 Superchargers for engines 35 
1539 84148090 Air or gas compressors/hoods, nes 35 
1540 84149011 Air inlet on discharge valve plates for compressoors 30 
1541 84149019 Parts of compressors of subheadng Nos. 84143011-84143014, 

84143090 
30 

1542 84149020 Parts of machines of subheading Nos. 84145110-84145190, 
84146000 

35 

1543 84149090 Parts of of machines of other subheadings of 84.14, nes 35 
1544 84151010 Air conditioning machines, window or wall types, self-

contained 
35 

1545 84151021 Air conditioniar, window′wall types, regrigerating effect ≤4000 
Kcal/h,split-system 

35 

1546 84151022 Air conditioniar, window′wall types, regrigerating effect >4000 

Kcal/h,split-system 
35 

1547 84159010 Parts of air conditners of subheadngs 
8415.1000,8415.8110,8415.8210 

35 

1548 84159090 Parts of air conditioners of other subheadings of 84.15 35 
1549 84161000 Furnace burners for liquid fuel 35 
1550 84178020 Incinerators for radioactive waste 30 
1551 84178030 Cement rotary kilns 30 
1552 84179010 Parts of rotary kiln for sponge iron 30 
1553 84179020 Parts of coke furnace 30 
1554 84182120 Refrigerators, household type, compression-type, > 50 l but 

≤150 l 
35 

1555 84182130 Refrigerators, household type, compression-type, ≤50 l 35 
1556 84184021 Freezers of upright type, 500 L<capacity≤900L, T > -40℃ 30 
1557 84186120 Heat pumps of compression type units, other than air 

conditioning machines of heading 84.15 
35 

1558 84186190 Other refigerating equip of compres type/heat-exch condenser, 
nes 

50 

1559 84186920 Other refrigerating units 35 
1560 84186990 Other refrigerating′freezing equipment, nes 35 
1561 84189100 Furniture designed to receive refrigerating′freezing equipment 35 
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1562 84191910 Solar water heaters 20 
1563 84193910 Breeze pottery blanks dryers 50 
1564 84193990 Other dryers, nes 50 
1565 84195000 Heat exchange units, non-domestic, non-electric 35 
1566 84212110 Filtering′purifying machines for water, household type 35 
1567 84212191 Ship ballast water teatment apparatus 35 
1568 84212199 Filtering′purifying machines for water, non-household type 35 
1569 84212910 Press filters 35 
1570 84212990 Filtering′purifying machinery & apparatus for liquids nes 35 
1571 84213910 Filtering′purifying machines for gases nes, household type 35 
1572 84213921 Electrostatic dust collectors for industry uses 35 
1573 84213922 Baghoused dust collectors for industry uses 35 
1574 84213923 Cyclone dust collectors for industry uses 35 
1575 84213929 Other dust collectors for industry uses, nes 35 
1576 84213930 Filtering or purifying machines for motorcycle engine 35 
1577 84213940 Flue gas desulfurization units 35 
1578 84213950 Flue gas denitrification units 35 
1579 84213990 Other dust collectors, nes 35 
1580 84219910 Parts for filtering′purifying machines of household type 35 
1581 84219990 Parts for filtering′purifying machines of non-household type 35 
1582 84223010 Bottling or canning machinery for beverage or liquid food, nes 35 
1583 84223021 Machinery for packing cement, automatic 35 
1584 84223029 Machinery for packing cement, other than automatic 35 
1585 84223030 Other packing machinery, nes 35 
1586 84223090 Mach to fill/close/seal bottle/can/box/.. nes;beverage aerating 

machn 
35 

1587 84224000 Packing′wrapping machinery nes 35 
1588 84242000 Spray guns & similar appliances 35 
1589 84248100 Mech appl for proj/disp′spraying lqds′powders for agr′horticut 35 
1590 84253110 Pit-head winding gear powered by electric motor; winches 

specially designed for use underground 
30 

1591 84253910 Other pit-head winding gear; winches specially designed for 
use underground 

30 

1592 84254100 Built-in jacking systems of a type used in garage 35 
1593 84261910 Ship loading cranes 50 
1594 84261921 Grab ship unloading cranes 35 
1595 84261929 Other ship unloading cranes 35 
1596 84261930 Gantry cranes 35 
1597 84261941 Frame loading and unloading bridges 35 
1598 84261942 Container loading and unloading bridges 35 
1599 84261943 Derrick loading and unloading bridges 35 
1600 84261949 Other loading and unloading bridges 35 
1601 84261990 Transporter′bridge cranes nes 35 
1602 84264110 Self-propelled cranes on tyres 30 
1603 84264910 Caterpillar cranes 30 
1604 84264990 Cranes/work trucks fitted with a crane, self-propelled, nes 30 
1605 84272010 Fork-lift trucks for containers 35 
1606 84272090 Self-propelled works trucks nes 35 
1607 84281010 Lifts and skip hoists for the transport of persons 35 
1608 84281090 Other lifts and skip hoists 35 
1609 84283300 Continous-action elevators/conveyors for goods nes, belt type 35 
1610 84283910 Continous-action elevators/conveyors for goods, nes, chain 

type 
35 

1611 84283920 Continous-action elevators/conveyors for goods, nes, roller 
type 

35 
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1612 84283990 Continous-action elevators/conveyors for goods, nes 35 
1613 84286010 Cargo aerial cableways 30 
1614 84286021 Passenger aerial cableways, monocale endless 30 
1615 84286029 Passenger aerial cableways, nes 30 
1616 84291110 Bulldozers/angledozers,tracked,with engine output >235.36 kw 30 
1617 84291190 Bulldozers/angledozers,tracked,with engine output≤235.36 kw 30 
1618 84292010 Graders/levellers,slf-prplled, with engine output >235.36 kw 30 
1619 84292090 Graders/levellers,slf-prplled, with engine output≤235.36 kw 30 
1620 84293010 Scrapers, self-propelled, bucket capacity>10 m3 30 
1621 84293090 Scrapers, self-propelled, bucket capacity≤10 m3 30 
1622 84294011 Vibratory road rollers, self-propelled, dead weight≥ 18 t 30 
1623 84294019 Other road rollers, self-propelled 30 
1624 84294090 Tamping machines/road rollers, self-propelled, nes 30 
1625 84295211 Excavators, tyre-mounted, with a 3600 revolving superstructure 10 
1626 84295219 Other excavators, with a 360o revolving superstructure, nes 35 
1627 84295290 Other shovels and machineries with a 360o revolving 

superstructure, nes 
35 

1628 84304111 Oil/gas boring machinery,self-propelled,drilling depth≥6000m 30 
1629 84304119 Oil/gas boring machinery,self-propelled, drilling depth<6000m 30 
1630 84304121 Other boring machinery, nes, self-proplld, dril depth≥6000m 30 
1631 84305010 Other oil production equipment nes, self-propelled 30 
1632 84305031 Mining drills of gear wheel diameter≥380mm 30 
1633 84305039 Mining drills of gear wheel diameter<380mm 30 
1634 84306911 Engineering drills of boring casing diameter≥3m 30 
1635 84306920 Scrapers 30 
1636 84312000 Parts of fork-lift & oth works trucks fitted with lifting equip 35 
1637 84313900 Parts of lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery nes 50 
1638 84314100 Buckets, shovels, grabs & grips of excavating machinery 35 
1639 84314310 Parts of oil/gas boring machinery 35 
1640 84314320 Parts of other boring machinery 35 
1641 84314390 Parts of sinking machinery 35 
1642 84314910 Parts of self-propelled mining shovel 35 
1643 84314990 Parts nes of machinery of headings Nos. 84.25 to 84.30 35 
1644 84323011 grain seeders 35 
1645 84323019 Other seeders 35 
1646 84323021 Tuber planters 35 
1647 84323029 Other planters 35 
1648 84323031 Rice transplanters 35 
1649 84323039 Seeders, planters & transplanters 35 
1650 84328010 Lawn or sports-ground rollers 20 
1651 84335100 Combine harvester-threshers 35 
1652 84335910 Sugarcane harvesters 30 
1653 84335920 Cotton picker 30 
1654 84342000 Dairy machinery 30 
1655 84378000 Mach for mill/work of crls/ dried leguminous nes veg exc farm-

typ 
35 

1656 84388000 Mach for ind prep/mfr of fd/ drk exc for extrac/prep veg 
fats/oils 

35 

1657 84392000 Machinery for making paper′paperboard 30 
1658 84399900 Parts of mach for making′finishing paper′paperboard mach 50 
1659 84401010 Sewing bookbinders 30 
1660 84412000 Machines for making bags, sacks′envelopes of 

paper′paperboard 
35 

1661 84413010 Machines for making tins of paper-plastic-aluminium 
combination 

35 
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1662 84413090 Mach f make boxes/sim cont,of paper/pboard o/t by moulding, 
nes 

35 

1663 84418010 Machines for makng soft packings of paper-plastic-aluminm 
combinatn 

35 

1664 84418090 Machinery for making up paper pulp, paper′paperboard nes 35 
1665 84431100 Reel fed offset printing machinery 30 
1666 84431311 Other offset printing machinery, Sheet fed for single-color 

printing press 
30 

1667 84431312 Other offset printing machinery, Sheet fed for double-color 
printing press 

30 

1668 84431313 Other offset printing machinery, Sheet fed for Quadruple-color 
printing press 

30 

1669 84431319 Sheet fed, offset printing machinery 30 
1670 84431390 Other offset printing machinery 30 
1671 84431700 Gravure printing machinery 35 
1672 84431921 Cylinder screen press 35 
1673 84431922 Platen screen press 10 
1674 84431929 Other screen printing machinery 35 
1675 84431980 Other printing machinery 35 
1676 84433222 Electrostatic photographic printing machines ( laser printing 

machines ), capable of connecting to an automatic data 
processing machine or to a network 

35 

1677 84433229 Other digital printing machines, capable of connecting to an 
automatic data processing machine or to a network 

35 

1678 84433932 Electrostatic photographic printing machines (laser printing 
machines) 

35 

1679 84433939 Other digital printing machines 35 
1680 84439910 Machines for uses ancillary to digital printing 20 
1681 84440010 Synthetic filament spinning jets 30 
1682 84440020 Synthetic staple fibres spinning jets 35 
1683 84440030 Artificial fibres spinning jets 35 
1684 84440040 Man-made filament crimping machinery 35 
1685 84440050 Man-made filament cutting machinery 35 
1686 84440090 Machines for extrud/draw/texture/cut man-made textile mat.nes 35 
1687 84451111 Blowing-carding machinery 35 
1688 84451112 Bale plucker 35 
1689 84451113 Card or carding machine 35 
1690 84451119 Other carding machines for cotton type fibres 35 
1691 84451120 Carding machines, for wool type fibres 35 
1692 84451190 Other carding machines, nes 35 
1693 84451210 Cotton comber 30 
1694 84451220 Worsted comber 30 
1695 84451290 Other combing machines 30 
1696 84451321 Cotton roving frames 30 
1697 84451322 Worsted roving machines 30 
1698 84451329 Other roving machines 30 
1699 84451900 Textile preparing machines, nes 35 
1700 84452031 Rotor spinning machine 35 
1701 84452032 Jet spinner 30 
1702 84452039 Other open-end spinner 30 
1703 84452041 Cotton ring spinning frame 10 
1704 84452090 Other textile spinning machines, nes 35 
1705 84453000 Textile doubling′twisting machines 35 
1706 84454010 Automatic bobbin winders 10 
1707 84454090 Other textile winding or reeling machines 35 
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1708 84459010 Warping machines 35 
1709 84459020 Sizing machines 35 
1710 84459090 Other machines for producing′preparing textile yarn, nes 35 
1711 84461000 Machines for weaving fabrics of a width ≤30 cm 35 
1712 84462110 Power looms for weaving carpets/rugs of width >30cm,shuttle 

type 
35 

1713 84462190 Power looms for weaving fabrics of width >30 cm, nes,shuttle 
type 

35 

1714 84463020 Rapier looms for weaving fabrics of a width >30cm, shuttless 35 
1715 84463030 Carrier looms for weaving fabrics of a width >30cm, shuttless 35 
1716 84463040 Water jet looms for weaving fabrics of a width >30cm, 

shuttless 
35 

1717 84463050 Air jet looms for weaving fabrics of a width >30cm, shuttless 15 
1718 84463090 Machines for weaving fabrics of a width >30cm, shuttleless nes 35 
1719 84471100 Circular knitting machines with cylinder diameter≤165 mm 13 
1720 84472011 Tricot warp knitting machines 35 
1721 84472012 Raschel warp knitting machines 35 
1722 84472019 Other warp knitting machines, nes 35 
1723 84472020 Other flat knitting machines 35 
1724 84472030 Stitch-bonding machines 35 
1725 84479011 Tufting machines for making carpets or rugs 35 
1726 84479019 Other tufting machines 35 
1727 84479020 Embroidery machines 35 
1728 84479090 Machines for making gimped 

yarn/tulle/lace/trimmings/braid/net 
50 

1729 84483310 Wirding unit for automatic winder 20 
1730 84483910 Open-end rotors of mach of 84.45′of their auxiliary machines 30 
1731 84483940 Compact set of ring spinning frames 20 
1732 84484910 Picking and receiving unit for projective weaving machine 30 
1733 84501110 Full-auto machines of the continuously rotating impeller,of a 

dry linen capacity≤10 kg 
35 

1734 84501120 Full-auto machines of the drum type,of a dry linen capacity≤10 

kg 
35 

1735 84501190 Full-automatic washing machines, of a dry linen capacity ≤10 

kg 
35 

1736 84501200 Other washing mach, dry linen capacity≤10kg, with built-in 
dryer 

35 

1737 84509010 Parts of washing machines, dry linen capacity≤10kg 35 
1738 84509090 Parts of washing machines, dry linen capacity >10kg 35 
1739 84511000 Dry-cleaning machines o/t hdg No 84.50 35 
1740 84512100 Drying machines (o/t hdg No 84.50) each of a dry linen cap≤10 

kg 
35 

1741 84512900 Drying machines (o/t No 84.50) nes 35 
1742 84513000 Ironing machines & presses (including fusing presses) 35 
1743 84514000 Washing, bleaching′dyeing machines 35 
1744 84515000 Machines for reeling,unreeling,folding,cut′pink textile fabrics 35 
1745 84518000 Machines for wring/dress/finishing/coating′impreg tex yarns etc 10 
1746 84519000 Parts of machinery of heading No. 84.51 35 
1747 84521010 Multifunctional sewing machines of household type 35 
1748 84521091 Hand-operated sewing machines of household type 35 
1749 84521099 Sewing machines of household type, nes 35 
1750 84522110 Non-household type automatic sewing machines, flatseam 35 
1751 84522120 Non-household type automatic overlock stitch sewing machines 35 
1752 84522130 Non-household type automatic covering stitch sewing machines 35 
1753 84522190 Other non-household type automatic sewing machines nes 35 
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1754 84522900 Non-household type sewing machines, other than book-sewing 
machines, nes 

35 

1755 84523000 Sewing machine needles 35 
1756 84529011 Rotating shuttles of household sewing machines 35 
1757 84529019 Parts of household sewing machines, nes 35 
1758 84529091 Rotating shuttles of non-household sewing machines 30 
1759 84529099 Parts of non-household sewing machines, nes 35 
1760 84531000 Machinery for preparing,tanning′working hides, skins′leather 35 
1761 84532000 Machinery for making′repairing footwear 35 
1762 84543010 Cold chamber die-casting machines 35 
1763 84543021 Ingot block continuous casting machines 35 
1764 84543022 Ingot slab continuous casting machines 35 
1765 84543029 Other ingot continuous casting machines nes 35 
1766 84543090 Casting machines used in metallurgy′metal foundries, nes 35 
1767 84551010 Hot-rolling tube mills 35 
1768 84551020 Cold-rolling tube mills 35 
1769 84551030 Tube rolling mill with capacity to rix-reduce diameter 35 
1770 84551090 Metal rolling tube mills, nes 35 
1771 84552110 Hot-rolling flat mills 35 
1772 84552120 Rolling mills for shapes and sections 35 
1773 84552130 Rolling mills for bars and rods in coils 35 
1774 84552190 Hot or combination hot and cold metal rolling mills, nes 30 
1775 84559000 Parts of metal rolling mills & rolls 50 
1776 84571010 Vertical machining centres 30 
1777 84571020 Horizontal machining centres 30 
1778 84571030 Plano machining centres 30 
1779 84571090 Machining centres nes 30 
1780 84596910 Planoilling machines, not numerically controlled 17 
1781 84596990 Milling machines nes, not numerically controlled 8 
1782 84621010 Forging′die-stamping mach & hammers,numerically controlled 30 
1783 84621090 Forging′die-stamping mach & hammers, not numerically 

contrld 
30 

1784 84623910 Lengthwise shearing machine, not numrically controlled 5 
1785 84623920 Transverse shearing machine, not numrically controlled 5 
1786 84623990 Other shearing machine, not numrically controlled 5 
1787 84629110 Metal section squeezing machine, hydraulic 8 
1788 84629190 Hydraulic presses nes 8 
1789 84629910 Mechanical presses 5 
1790 84629990 Presses nes for working metal 5 
1791 84662000 Work holders for use with machines of 84.56 to 84.65 30 
1792 84672100 Drills of all kinds 35 
1793 84672210 Chain saws 35 
1794 84672290 Electric saws, working in the hand 35 
1795 84672910 Grinding tools 35 
1796 84672920 Planings 35 
1797 84672990 Other tolls for working in the hand, nes 35 
1798 84679110 Parts of chain saw, with self-contained electri motor 35 
1799 84679190 Parts of chain saw, nes 30 
1800 84679910 Parts of self-contained electric motor of heading 8467, nes 35 
1801 84690020 Other typewritters, electric 35 
1802 84748010 Rolling forming machines 35 
1803 84748020 Molud pressing machines 35 
1804 84748090 Mach for agglomeratg minerals fuels/foundry moulds of sand 

nes 
35 

1805 84752911 Continouous hot bending furnaces for working glass or 35 
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glasswares 
1806 84752912 Fiber glass winder (exc. Opticaefiber winder) 35 
1807 84772010 Plastic granulators 35 
1808 84772090 Extruders for working rubber′plastics nes 35 
1809 84774010 Plastics bridge-die-forming mahines 35 
1810 84774020 Plastics calender-forming machines 35 
1811 84774090 Vacuum moldng/thermoforming mach for workng 

rubber/plastic nes 
35 

1812 84775900 Mach for moulding′otherwise forming rubber′plastics nes 35 
1813 84778000 Mach for working rubber′plastics′for the mfr of prods 

therefrom 
35 

1814 84781000 Machinery for preparing′making up tobacco nes 50 
1815 84791021 Machines for spreding bituminous concrete 35 
1816 84791022 Stablilizer spreading machines 35 
1817 84791029 Other Spreding machines, nes 35 
1818 84791090 Machinery for public works,building or the like, nes 35 
1819 84796000 Evaporative air coolers 35 
1820 84798110 Electric wire coil-winders 30 
1821 84798190 Other machines for treating metal 35 
1822 84798200 Machines for mixing/kneading/crushing/grinding, etc 35 
1823 84804110 Die casting moulds 35 
1824 84804120 Compression moulds for power metallurgy 35 
1825 84804190 Moulds, injection′compression types, for metal′metal carbides 35 
1826 84804900 Moulds for metal′metal carbides, nes 35 
1827 84807900 Moulds for rubber′plastics, nes 35 
1828 84818021 Electromagnetic directional valves 35 
1829 84818029 Directional control valves,nes 35 
1830 84818031 Electronic expansion valves 35 
1831 84818039 Flow valves,nes 35 
1832 84818040 Other valves 35 
1833 84821010 Self-aligning ball bearing 35 
1834 84821020 Deep groove ball bearing 35 
1835 84821030 Angular contact ball bearing 35 
1836 84821040 Thrust ball bearing 35 
1837 84821090 Bearings, ball 35 
1838 84828000 Bearings, ball or roller, nes 35 
1839 84831011 Diesel engine crankshaft for ship 35 
1840 84831019 Transmission shafts for ships,nes 35 
1841 84831090 Transmission shafts not for ships; cranks 35 
1842 84834010 Roller screws 35 
1843 84834020 Planet decelerators 35 
1844 84834090 Gears/gearing,ball screws,gear boxes,speed changers, etc 35 
1845 84864021 Encapsulation equipment for making the plastic casings of a 

kind used for assembling semiconductor devices or electronic 
integrated circuits 

10 

1846 84864022 Wire bonders of a kind used for assembling semiconductor 
devices or electronic integrated circuits 

5 

1847 84864039 Other apparatus of a kind used for lifting, handling, loading or 
unloading of boules,wafers,semiconductor devices, electronic 
integrated circuits and flat panel diaplays 

30 

1848 84869010 Parts and accessories of machines and apparatus for lifting, 
handling, loading or unloading (excluding automated material 
handling machines) 

50 

1849 84869020 Parts and accessories of wire bonders 5 
1850 85011010 Electric motors of an output≤37.5 W, for toys 35 
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1851 85011091 Electric motors of output≤37.5 W, 20mm≤housing 
diam≤39mm 

35 

1852 85011099 Electric motors of an output≤37.5 W, nes 35 
1853 85013100 DC motors, DC generators, of an output not exceeding 750 W 35 
1854 85015300 AC motors, multi-phase, of an output exceeding 75 KW 35 
1855 85016420 AC generators, 350 MVA<output≤665 MVA 35 
1856 85016430 AC generators, of an output> 665 MVA 35 
1857 85021310 Generating sets, diesel or semi-diesel,375 KVA<output 

≤2MVA 
35 

1858 85021320 Generating sets, diesel or semi-diesel engines, output>2 MVA 30 
1859 85030010 Parts of electric motors of subheading No. 8501.1010, 

8501.1091 
35 

1860 85030020 Parts of electric motors of subheading No. 8501.6420, 
8501.6430 

35 

1861 85030030 Parts of the motors of subheading No. 8502.3100 17 
1862 85030090 Parts of other machines of heading No. 85.01 or 85.02 35 
1863 85042311 Liq dielectric transformers,10 MVA<capacity≤220 MVA 35 
1864 85042312 Liq dielectric transformers,220 MVA<capacity≤330 MVA 35 
1865 85042313 Liq dielectric transformers,330 MVA<capacity≤400 MVA 35 
1866 85042321 Liq dielectric transformers,400 MVA<capacity≤500 MVA 35 
1867 85042329 Liq dielectric transformers,500 MVA<capacity 35 
1868 85043110 Mutual inductors, capacity≤1 KVA 35 
1869 85043190 Other transformers , capacity ≤1 KVA, nes 35 
1870 85044014 Other DC voltage-stabilized suppliers, <1 kW, accuracy to 

0.0001 
35 

1871 85044020 Uninterrupted power suppliers (UPS) 35 
1872 85049011 Parts of transformers of subheading No. 8504.2320 35 
1873 85049019 Parts of other transformers, nes 44 
1874 85049020 Parts of voltage stabilized suppliers and UPS 35 
1875 85049090 Parts of ballasts, static converters and other inductors 35 
1876 85051900 Permanent magnets/articles going to be permanent magnets, 

nes 
35 

1877 85052000 Electro-magnetic couplings, clutches & brakes 35 
1878 85059090 Eletro-magnetic or permanent magnet chucks, clamps and 

similar holding devices; including parts 
30 

1879 85064000 Silver oxide primary cells & batteries 35 
1880 85069010 Parts of manganese dioxide primary cells/batteries 35 
1881 85071000 Pb-acid electric accumulators for starting piston engines 35 
1882 85072000 Lead-acid electric accumulators nes 35 
1883 85073000 Nickel-cadmium electric accumulators 35 
1884 85074000 Nickel-iron electric accumultors 35 
1885 85075000 nickel-metal hydride accumulators 35 
1886 85076000 lithium-ion accumulators 20 
1887 85078000 other accumulators 35 
1888 85081100 Vacuum cleaners with self-contained electric motor, of a power 

not exceeding 1500W and having a dust bag or other receptacle 
capacity not exceeding 201 

35 

1889 85123011 Loudspeaker, buzzers for motor vehicles 35 
1890 85123012 Burglar alarms for motor Vehicles 35 
1891 85123019 Other sound signalling equipemnt for motor vehicles 35 
1892 85123090 Other sound signalling equipemnt for vehicles 35 
1893 85131010 Portable electric torches functioned by dry batteries 35 
1894 85152900 Electric mach/app for resistance welding of metal nes 35 
1895 85158000 Elec/laser/ultrc mach for weld/cut nes or for hot spray of mtl 35 
1896 85159000 Pts of elec/laser/ultrc mach for weld/cut nes or hot spray of mtl 35 
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1897 85162910 Electric soil heating apparatus 20 
1898 85165000 Microwave ovens 35 
1899 85166010 Electromagnetic ovens 20 
1900 85177040 Parts of walkie-talkie 35 
1901 85192000 Apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or 

by other means of payment 
35 

1902 85198119 Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus, using 
magnetic media 

35 

1903 85198121 Compact dise players, not incorporating a sound recording 
devices 

35 

1904 85198129 Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus, using optical 
media 

35 

1905 85198139 Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus, using 
semiconductor media 

35 

1906 85198990 Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus 35 
1907 85211011 Broadcast quality, magnetic video tape recorders 45 
1908 85211019 Other magnetic video tape recorders 35 
1909 85211020 Magnetic video tape reproducers 40 
1910 85219011 Video compact disc player 35 
1911 85219012 Digital video disc player 35 
1912 85219019 Other laser video compact disk player 35 
1913 85219090 Video recording or reproducing apparatus nes 35 
1914 85229010 Parts of turnables or record-players 35 
1915 85229021 Transport mechanisms of cassett sound recorders/reproducers 35 
1916 85229022 Magnetic heads of cassett sound recordr/reproducer 35 
1917 85229023 Parts of magnetic heads 35 
1918 85229029 Other parts/accessories of casstt sound recordr/reprducr, nes 35 
1919 85229031 Movements for laser video compact disk player 35 
1920 85229039 Other parts/accessories of video recording or reproducing 

apparatus 
35 

1921 85229091 Car audio frequency relays ware or FM car transmitter 35 
1922 85229099 Parts/accessories of other apparatus of 85.19 to 85.21, nes 35 
1923 85258011 Television cameras, for special purposes 35 
1924 85258012 Television cameras, not for special purposes, broadcast quality 35 
1925 85258013 Other television cameras, not for special purposes 35 
1926 85284910 Other cathode-ray tube monitors, colour 35 
1927 85284990 monochrome cathode-ray tube monitors 35 
1928 85285910 Other monitors; colour 35 
1929 85285990 other monochrome monitors 35 
1930 85286910 Other projectors; colour 35 
1931 85287110 Satellite television receivers,colour, not designed to incorporate 

a video display or screen 
20 

1932 85287180 Other satellite television receivers,colour, not designed to 
incorporate a video display or screen 

30 

1933 85287211 Analog colour television, with cathode-ray tube monitors 35 
1934 85287212 Other digital colour television , with cathode-ray tube monitors 35 
1935 85287219 Other digital television , with cathode-ray tube monitors 35 
1936 85287221 Analog colour television with liquid crystal display 30 
1937 85287222 Digital colour television with liquid crystal display 30 
1938 85287229 Other colour television with liquid crystal display 30 
1939 85287231 Analog colour television with plasma display panels 30 
1940 85287232 Digital colour television with plasma display panels 30 
1941 85287239 Other colour television with plasma display panels 30 
1942 85287291 Other analog colour television 30 
1943 85287292 Other digital colour television 30 
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1944 85287299 Other colour television 30 
1945 85299041 Parts for TV cameras serving special purposes 35 
1946 85299042 Camera modules without special purpose 35 
1947 85299049 Parts for other TV cameras 10 
1948 85299050 Parts for radar or radio-navigational aid apparatus 35 
1949 85299060 Parts for radio broacast receivers and their combinations 35 
1950 85299081 Parts for colour TV receivers 35 
1951 85299082 Plasma display modules and parts thereof 20 
1952 85301000 Elect signalling,safety or traffic control equip for rail or 

tramways 
35 

1953 85353010 Automatic circuit breakers, for a voltage of 72.5 thousand volts 
and above, but not more than 220 thousand volts 

20 

1954 85359000 Electrical app for switching or protec elec circuits >1,000V, nes 35 
1955 85371011 Programmable controuers 50 
1956 85371019 Other numerical control panels, for a voltage≤1,000 V 50 
1957 85371090 Boards/panels/bases for elec contrl/distribu nes, voltg≤1,000 V 50 
1958 85372010 Gas insulated switch gear, for a voltage≥500 KV 50 
1959 85372090 Boards/panels/bases for elec cntrl/distribu nes, volt >1,000 V 50 
1960 85381010 Parts for use with the goods of subheading 8537.2010 50 
1961 85381090 Boards,panels,etc for oth goods of 85.37, not equipd with thr 

appar 
50 

1962 85392910 Filament lamps nes, for scientific or medical uses 20 
1963 85393110 Fluorescent lamps, hot cathode, for scientific or medical uses 20 
1964 85393910 Other dischage lamps, for scientific or medical uses 20 
1965 85406010 Radar display cathode-ray tubes 35 
1966 85409120 Parts of radar display tubes 35 
1967 85409910 Parts of TV camera tubes 35 
1968 85441100 Insulated winding wire of copper 35 
1969 85442000 Co-axial cable & other co-axial electric conductors 35 
1970 85444921 Electric cable, not fitted with connnectors, for a voltage 

exceeding 80V but not exceeding 1000V 
35 

1971 85444929 Electric conductors, not fitted with connnectors, for a voltage 
exceeding 80V but not exceeding 1000V 

35 

1972 85446012 Electric cable, 1,000V<voltage≤35 KV 35 
1973 85446013 Electric cable for a voltage exceeding 35KV but not exceeding 

110KV 
35 

1974 85446014 Electric cable for a voltage exceeding 110KV but not exceeding 
220KV 

35 

1975 85446019 Other electric cable, for a voltage > 1,000 V 35 
1976 85446090 Electric conductor nes, for a voltage >1,000 V 35 
1977 86011011 Rail locomotives powered from DC motor, controld by 

microprocessor 
35 

1978 86011019 Rail locomotives powered from a DC motor, nes 35 
1979 86011020 Rail locomotives powered from an AC motor 35 
1980 86011090 Rail locomotives powered from external source of electricity, 

nes 
35 

1981 86021010 Diesel-electric locomotives controlled by a microprocessor 35 
1982 86021090 Diesel-electric locomotives, nes 35 
1983 86031000 Self-propelled railway cars powered from an external electricity 35 
1984 86040011 Tunnel clearance limit inspection cars 35 
1985 86040012 Rail grinding trains 35 
1986 86040019 Testing coaches & track inspection vehicles, nes 35 
1987 86040091 Railway electrification catenary installation cars 35 
1988 86071200 Bogies & bissel-bogies nes 35 
1989 86080010 Automatic rail axle counting system 35 
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1990 86090012 Tank containers of 20 feet 35 
1991 86090019 Other containers of 20 feet 35 
1992 87032130 Saloon cars, ≤1000 cc, spark-igni reciprocatng 10 
1993 87032140 Cross-country cars(4WD), ≤1000 cc, spark-igni reciprocatng 10 
1994 87032150 Minibuses (seats≤9), ≤1000cc,spark-igni recip 10 
1995 87032190 Cars nes, ≤1000 cc, spark-igni reciprocatng 10 
1996 87032230 Saloon cars, >1000cc but≤1500 cc, spark-igni recip 10 
1997 87032240 Cross-country cars(4WD), >1000cc but≤1500cc, spark-igni 

recip 
10 

1998 87032250 Minibuses (seats≤9), >1000cc but≤1500cc,spark-igni recip 10 
1999 87032290 Cars nes, >1000cc but≤1500 cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2000 87032341 Saloon cars,>1500cc but≤2000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2001 87032342 Cross-country cars(4WD), >1500cc but≤2000cc, spark-igni 

recip 
10 

2002 87032343 Minibuses (seats≤9), >1500cc but≤2000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2003 87032349 Cars nes, ≤1000 cc, spark-igni reciprocatng 10 
2004 87032351 Saloon cars,>2000cc but≤2500cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2005 87032352 Cross-country cars(4WD),>2000cc but≤2500cc, spark-igni 

recip 
10 

2006 87032353 Minibuses (seats≤9), >2000cc but≤2500cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2007 87032359 Cars nes, >2000cc but≤2500cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2008 87032361 Saloon cars,>2500cc but≤3000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2009 87032362 Cross-country cars(4WD),>2500cc but≤3000cc, spark-igni 

recip 
10 

2010 87032363 Minibuses (seats≤9), >2500cc but≤3000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2011 87032369 Cars nes, >2500cc but≤3000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2012 87032411 Saloon cars,>3000cc but≤4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2013 87032412 Cross-country cars(4WD),>3000cc but≤4000cc, spark-igni 

recip 
10 

2014 87032413 Minibuses (seats≤9), >3000cc but≤4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2015 87032419 Cars nes, >3000cc but≤4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2016 87032421 Saloon cars,>4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2017 87032422 Cross-country cars(4WD),>4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2018 87032423 Minibuses (seats≤9), >4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2019 87032429 Cars nes, >4000cc, spark-igni recip 10 
2020 87033211 Saloon cars,>1500cc but≤2000cc, diesel 10 
2021 87033212 Cross-country cars(4WD),>1500cc but≤2000cc, diesel 10 
2022 87033213 Minibuses (seats≤9),>1500cc but≤2000cc, diesel 10 
2023 87033219 Cars nes, >1500cc but≤2000cc, diesel 10 
2024 87033221 Saloon cars,>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2025 87033222 Cross-country cars(4WD),>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2026 87033223 Minibuses (seats≤9),>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2027 87033229 Cars nes,>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2028 87033311 Saloon cars,>2500cc but≤3000cc, diesel 10 
2029 87033312 Cross-country cars(4WD),>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2030 87033313 Minibuses (seats≤9),>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2031 87033319 Cars nes,>2000cc but≤2500cc, diesel 10 
2032 87033321 Saloon cars,>3000cc but≤4000cc, diesel 10 
2033 87033322 Cross-country cars(4WD),>3000cc but≤4000cc, diesel 10 
2034 87033323 Minibuses (seats≤9),>3000cc but≤4000cc, diesel 10 
2035 87033329 Cars nes,>3000cc but≤4000cc, diesel 10 
2036 87033361 Saloon cars,>4000cc, diesel 10 
2037 87033362 Cross-country cars(4WD),>4000cc, diesel 10 
2038 87033363 Minibuses (seats≤9),>4000cc, diesel 10 
2039 87033369 Cars nes,>4000cc, diesel 10 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

2040 87039000 Motor cars with seats≤9, nes 10 
2041 87042230 Trucks diesel, 5 t <g.v.w.<14 t 10 
2042 87042240 Trucks diesel, 14 t≤ g.v.w.≤20 t 10 
2043 87054000 Mobile concrete mixers 10 
2044 87059010 Radio communication vans 10 
2045 87059020 Mobile radiological units 10 
2046 87059030 Mobile environmental monitoring units 10 
2047 87059040 Mobile clinics 10 
2048 87059051 Aeroplane charging vehicles (frequency 400Hz) 10 
2049 87059059 Other mobile electric generator sets 10 
2050 87059060 Mobile refuellers/air-conditioners/deicers used for aircraft 10 
2051 87059070 Snow-clearance vehicles used for road or airfiel runways 10 
2052 87059080 Oil-well measuring carts, crushing mill carts and sand 10 
2053 87059090 Special purpose motor vehicles nes 10 
2054 87079010 Bodies for buses with 10 to 29 seats 10 
2055 87079090 Bodies for tractors, buses, trucks, special purpose vehicles, nes 10 
2056 87081000 Bumpers & parts of motor vehicles 4 
2057 87082930 Windowpane raiser 10 
2058 87082941 Motor vehicles electic sunroofs 10 
2059 87082942 Motor vehicles manual sunroofs 10 
2060 87082951 Side panels 10 
2061 87082952 Car doors 10 
2062 87082953 Engine hood 10 
2063 87082954 Front wall 10 
2064 87082955 Baggage compartment lids(or back door) 10 
2065 87082956 Rear wall 10 
2066 87082957 Fender 10 
2067 87082959 Other body Coverings 10 
2068 87082990 Parts & accessories of bodies nes for motor vehicles 10 
2069 87083021 Anti-skid brake system of tractors and dumpers 10 
2070 87083029 Anti-skid brade system of other vehicles 10 
2071 87083091 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of tractors 10 
2072 87083092 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of motor vehicles 

for the transport of 30 seats or more 
10 

2073 87083093 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of dumpers designed 
for offhighway use 

10 

2074 87083094 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of motor vehicles 
with compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine, 
light duty 

10 

2075 87083095 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of heavy motor 
vehicles 

10 

2076 87083096 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of special purpose 
motor vehicles 

10 

2077 87083099 Brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof, of other unspecified 
vehicles 

10 

2078 87085071 Drive-axles with differential, of tractors 10 
2079 87085072 Drive-axles with differential, of motor vehicles for the transport 

of 30 seats or more 
10 

2080 87085073 Drive-axles with differential, of dumpers designed for 
offhighway use 

10 

2081 87085074 Drive-axles with differential, of motor vehicles with 
compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine, light 
duty 

10 

2082 87085075 Drive-axles with differential, of heavy motor vehicles 10 
2083 87085076 Drive-axles with differential, of special purpose motor vehicles 10 
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2084 87085079 Drive-axles with differential, of other unspecified vehicles 10 
2085 87088010 Shock absorbers of vehicles of 87.03 10 
2086 87088090 Shock absorbers of vehicles of 87.01, 87.02, 87,04, 87.05 10 
2087 87089500 Safety airbags with inflater system; parts thereof 10 
2088 87113010 Motorcycles with, 250 cc<piston engine ≤400cc 27 
2089 87113020 Motorcycles with, 400 cc<piston engine ≤500cc 27 
2090 87120020 Racing bicycles 30 
2091 87120030 Mountain bicycles 30 
2092 87120041 Cross-country bicycles, 16", 18", 20" 30 
2093 87120049 Cross-country bicycles, nes 30 
2094 87120081 Other bicycles, not larger than 16" 30 
2095 87120089 Bicycles, nes 30 
2096 87120090 Non-motorised cycles, nes 30 
2097 87149900 Bicycle parts nes 30 
2098 88021100 Helicopters of an unladen weight ≤ 2,000 kg 35 
2099 88021210 Helicopters, 2,000 kg <unladen weight≤ 7,000 kg 35 
2100 88021220 Helicopters of an unladen weight >7,000 kg 35 
2101 88024010 Aircraft nes, 15,000 kg <unladen weight≤45,000 kg 30 
2102 88024020 Aircraft nes of an unladen weight >45,000 kg 35 
2103 88052900 Flight simulators & parts thereof 35 
2104 90011000 Optical fbrs,optical fbr bundles, cables,excl those of heading 

85.44 
10 

2105 90012000 Sheets & plates of polarising material 5 
2106 90019010 Color filter 35 
2107 90019090 Prisms/mirrors/oth optical elements of any material, 

unmounted, nes 
35 

2108 90021110 Objective lenses for photo cameras of 9006.1010 to 9006.3000 20 
2109 90021120 Objective lenses for microfiche/microfilm readers 35 
2110 90022010 Filters for photo cameras 35 
2111 90022090 Filters, nes 35 
2112 90059010 Parts & accessories of instruments of 9005.8010 20 
2113 90065990 Photographic, other than cinematographic cameras nes 35 
2114 90069110 Parts & accessories of cameras of 9006.1010 to 9006.3000 35 
2115 90069120 Parts & accessories of instant print cameras 35 
2116 90069191 Automatic focal setting units of photo cameras 35 
2117 90069192 Shutter units of photo cameras 35 
2118 90069199 Parts & accessories nes of other photo cameras 35 
2119 90072090 Other cinematographic projectors 35 
2120 90089010 Parts & accessories of microfiche/film readers 35 
2121 90089020 Parts & accessories of photo enlargers and reducers 35 
2122 90101010 Automatic developing apparatus for cinema film 35 
2123 90101020 Automatic developing apparatus for special use photo film 35 
2124 90105021 Apparatus for cinematographic laboritories, nes 35 
2125 90138010 Hand magnifying glasses 35 
2126 90138020 Door eyes 35 
2127 90142010 Automatic pilot 20 
2128 90142090 Instruments for aeronautical or space navigation (exc 

compasses) 
35 

2129 90158000 Survey,hydro-/oceano-graphic,meteorological,geophysic 
instrumnt nes 

35 

2130 90181210 B- ultrasonic diagnostic apparatus 14 
2131 90181291 Chromoscope ultrasonic diagnostic equipment 10 
2132 90181299 Other ultrasonic diagnostic equipment, nes 10 
2133 90181930 Patient monitoring apparatus 35 
2134 90181941 Audiometer 35 
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2135 90181949 Other audio-diagnostic apparatus 35 
2136 90181990 Electro-diagnostic apparatus, nes 35 
2137 90183100 Syringes, with or without needles 35 
2138 90183210 Tubular metal needles 35 
2139 90183220 Needles for sutures 35 
2140 90185000 Ophthalmic instruments & appliances, nes 35 
2141 90189010 Stethoscopes 35 
2142 90189020 Sphygmomanometers 35 
2143 90189030 Endoscopes 35 
2144 90189040 Artificial kidney (dialysis) apparatus 35 
2145 90189050 Diathermy apparatus 35 
2146 90189060 Blood transfusion apparatus 35 
2147 90189070 Anaesthetic apparatus and instrument 35 
2148 90189080 Intrauterine contraceptive device 50 
2149 90189090 Medical/veterinary instruments & appliances, nes 35 
2150 90215000 Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles, excl parts & 

accessories 
35 

2151 90221200 Computed tomography scanners (CT) 30 
2152 90241010 Electronic universal testing machine 35 
2153 90241020 Sclerometer 35 
2154 90241090 Machines & appliances for testing metals 35 
2155 90251910 Other thermo/pyrometers, for technical use 35 
2156 90251990 Thermo/pyrometers, nes 35 
2157 90259000 Parts & accessories for use with the apparatus of heading No 

90.25 
35 

2158 90311000 Machines for balancing mechanical parts, nes 35 
2159 90318010 Testing instruments for optical telecommu/optical fibre 

performance 
35 

2160 90318031 Ultrasonic inspection instrument 35 
2161 90318032 Inspection instrument for magnetic particle testing 35 
2162 90318033 Inspection instrument for eddy current testing 35 
2163 90318039 Other instrument for nondestructive testing (other than 

instruments using radiations) 
35 

2164 90318090 Measuring or checking instruments, appliances & machines, 
nes 

35 

2165 90328100 Hydraulic/pneumatic automatic regulat/contrl 
instrumen/appliance 

35 

2166 91011100 Electric wrist-watches mech display, with precious mtl case 35 
2167 91012100 Wrist-watches,with automatic winding with pecious mtl 

case,nes 
35 

2168 91012900 Wrist-watches, with a case of precious metal, nes 35 
2169 91021100 Electric wrist-watches with mechanical display only 35 
2170 91081900 Electric watch movements, assembled, nes 35 
2171 91082000 Watch movements, complete & assembled, with automatic 

winding, nes 
35 

2172 91112000 Watch cases of base metal 35 
2173 91144000 Clock or watch plates & bridges 35 
2174 92099920 Mechanisms for musical boxes 35 
2175 94042900 Mattresses fitted with springs or stuffed with any material 35 
2176 94060000 Prefabricated buildings 35 
2177 95067010 Ice skates, including skating boots with skates attached 35 
2178 95067020 Roller skates, including skating boots with skates attached 35 
2179 95079000 Fish articles nes,butterfly,decoy birds & sim hunt/shoot 

requisits 
35 

2180 96032900 Shaving/hair/nail/eyelash brushes & other toilet brushes 35 
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2181 96033010 Artists' brushes 40 
2182 96033020 Writing brushes 35 
2183 96033090 Cosmetics application brushes 35 
2184 96039010 Feather dusters 35 
2185 96071900 Slide fasteners, nes 35 
2186 96081000 Ball point pens 35 
2187 96151100 Combs, hair-slides & the like of hard rubber or plastics 35 
2188 96159000 Hairpins, curling pins, hair-curlers & the like, nes 35 
2189 96161000 Scent & similar toilet sprays, mounts & heads therefor 35 
2190 96162000 Powder-puffs & pads for cosmetics application 35 
2191 96190090 Sanitary towels(pads) and tampons，napkins and napkin liners 

for babies and similar articles,of any material 
35 

 




